
unpacking, when removing the needle from the case, always 
use a needle holder. 
The suture is sterile. Use the suture taken out of the bag 
immediately. Put the remaining material into a separate waste 
container. This will prevent injuries of the medical staff . Upon 
correct handling the producer guarantees absolute quality 
of the product. 
SterilizaƟ on: Chirasorb rapid braided is sterilized by ethylene 
oxide. 
Storage: The sutures have to be stored in their original 
packaging in a clean, dry room at the temperature of 10° C to 
25°C, protected from direct light and all kinds of moisture. 

Kasutusjuhend ET
CHIRASORB ÕMBLUSMATERJAL 
Steriilne kirurgiline sünteeƟ line absorbeeriv põimitud 
õmblusmaterjal, mis koosneb 90% glükoliidist ja 10% 
L-lakƟ idist  
Toote kirjeldus: Põimitud Chirasorb on kiire kirurgiline 
sünteeƟ line absorbeeriv õmblusmaterjal, mis on valmistatud 
90% glükoliidist ja 10% L-lakƟ idist koosnevast kopolümeerist. 
KaƩ es ja õmblusmaterjalis olevad ained on miƩ eanƟ geensed 
ja miƩ ekollageensed. Steriilne Chirasorb õmblusmaterjal 
on saadaval värvilisena D&C violetne nr. 2 või värvimata 
naturaalsena. Toode tekitab minimaalselt kudede 
ägedat põleƟ kulist reaktsiooni. Progressiivne Chirasorb 
õmblusmaterjali tõmbetugevuse kadu ja absorbtsioon tekib 
hüdrolüüsil kui polümeer laguneb glükool- ja piimhapeteks, 
mis seejärel kehas absorbeeritakse ning metaboliseeruvad. 
Absorbeerumine algab tõmbetugevuse kaoga ilma 
märgatava massi kaota. Viis päeva pärast paigaldamist 
on säilinud ligikaudu 50% algsest tõmbetugevusest. Kogu 
algne tõmbetugevus kaob ligikaudu 10 kuni 14 päeva pärast 
paigaldamist. Täielik absobtsioon toimub 42 päevaga.
Näidustus: Sterilne Chirasorb õmblusmaterjal on loodud 
kasutamiseks pehmete kudede läheduses, kus on tarvis 
kasutada ainult lühiajalist haava toetamist ning kus on 
vajalik kiire õmblusmaterjali imendumine. Tänu oma 
absorbeerumisprofi ilile on Chirasorb õmblusmaterjalist kasu 
naha sulgemisel, eriƟ  pediaatrilises kirurgias, episiotoomial, 
ümberlõikustel ja suulimaskesta haavade sulgemisel. Chirasorb 
õmblusmaterjali kasutatakse edukalt ka silmakirurgias 
sidekesta õmblusteks.
Reaktsioon nahas: Kerge esialgne põleƟ kuline 
nahareaktsioon. 
Vastunäidustused: Steriilset Chirasorb õmblusmaterjali ei tohi 
kasutada kudede puhul, mida võidakse laiendada, venitada või 
pingutada või mis vajavad pikaaegset mehhaanilist tuge. 
Hoiatused: See õmblusmaterjal võib miƩ e sobida vanuritele, 
alatoitlusega või jõuetutele patsienƟ dele või patsienƟ dele, 
kelle halb seisukord võib haava paranemist pikendada. 
Kirurg peab kaaluma täiendavate miƩ eabsorbeeruvate 
õmbluste kasutamist. Naha õmblused, mis peavad jääma 
paigale kauemaks kui 7 päevaks, võivad põhjustada paikset 
ärritust ja seega nähtav osa õmblusest tuleb ära võƩ a või 
eemaldada vastavalt juhistele. Sellise õmbluse pikemaaegne 
kontakt soolalahusega, näiteks sellisega, mis leidub kuse- või 
sapiteedes, võib põhjustada kivide moodustumist. Võõrkehana 
võib Chirasorb kirurgiline õmblusmaterjal olemasolevat 
infektsiooni võimendada. Operatsioonijärgset infektsiooni 
tuleb esimesel võimalusel ravida anƟ biooƟ kumidega. 
Mõningatel juhtudel, eriƟ  ortopeedilistel protseduuridel, 
võidakse kirurgi äranägemisel rakendada jäsemete liikumise 
piiramist välistoe abil.
Absorbeeruva materjali kasutamisel halva verevarustusega 
kudedes tuleb hoolikalt järele mõelda kuna võib esineda 
õmbluse väljatõukamist ja kauem kestvat imendumist. 
SubkuƟ kulaarsed õmblused tuleb panna võimalikult sügavale, 
vähendamaks harilikult absorbeerumisprotsessiga kaasnevat 
erüteemi ja selle kestust.
Toodet ei ole võimalik korduvkasutada;see ei ole siis enam 
steriilne. 
Käsitsemisjuhis: Toode on ühekordseks kasutamiseks!
Ärge kasutage kui pakend on avatud või kahjustatud!
Enne kasutamist kontrollige pakendil olevat kõlblikkusaega!
Ärge kasutage toodet kõlblikkusaja lõppemisel!
Ärge uuesƟ  steriliseerige!
Kirurgilisi õmblusi võivad asetada ainult väljaõppega personal 
(arsƟ d, meditsiiniõed). 
Kuidas avada kirurgilise õmblusmaterjali pakendit: võtke 
koƩ  karbist välja ja võtke see mõlemasse käƩ e, avage koƩ  
tõmmates kahest pakendi vabast otsast, nii, et te ei riku 
kirurgilise õmblusmaterjali steriilsust. Ärge õmblusmaterjaliga 
koƫ   painutage.
Õmblusmaterjal atraumaaƟ listes nõeltes: pärast paberirulli 
ülemise osa eraldamist haarake nõelahoidikuga nõelast ühe 
komandiku (1/3) kuni poole (1/2) kaugusel kinnituseotsast ja 
tõmmake koƟ st välja. Ärge rikkuge õmblusmaterjali steriilsust 
pakendist võtmisel kui eemaldate nõela kestast, kasutage alaƟ  
nõelahoidikut. 
Õmblusmaterjal on steriilne. Kasutage koƟ st välja võetud 
õmblust viivitamatult. Pange järelejääv materjal eraldi 
jäätmekonteinerisse. See ennetab meditsiinipersonali 
vigastusi. Õigel käsitsemise korral on toote täielik kvaliteet 
tootja poolt garanteeritud. 
Sterlisatsioon: Chirasorb õmblusmaterjal on steriliseeritud 
etüleenoksiidiga. 
Hoiustamine: Õmblusmaterjali tuleb hoiustada 
originaalpakendis puhtas, kuivas ruumis temperatuuril 10° C 
kuni 25°C, otsese valguse ja igasuguse niiskuse eest kaitstuna. 

KäyƩ öohjeet  FI
CHIRASORB RAPID BRAIDED
Steriili, synteeƫ  nen, resorboituva, punoƩ u kirurginen 
ommellanka, joka on valmisteƩ u glykolidista (90 %) ja 
L-lakƟ dista (10 %) koostuvasta kopolymeerista
TuoƩ een kuvaus: Chirasorb rapid braided on synteeƫ  nen, 
resorboituva kirurginen ommellanka, joka on valmisteƩ u 
glykolidista (90 %) ja L-lakƟ dista (10 %) koostuvasta 
kopolymeerista. PinnoiƩ een ja ommellangan aineet ovat 
anƟ geeniƩ omia ja kollageeniƩ omia. Steriili Chirasorb rapid 
braided on saatavissa värjäƩ ynä D&C violet nro 2 -värillä 
tai värjäämäƩ ömänä luonnonvärisenä. Tuote aiheuƩ aa 
kudoksissa minimaalisen akuuƟ n tulehdusreakƟ on. Chirasorb 
rapid braided meneƩ ää vetolujuutensa vähitellen ja sulaa 
hydrolyysin vaikutuksesta, jolloin polymeeri hajoaa glykoli- 
ja maitohapoksi, jotka siƩ en imeytyvät ja metaboloituvat 
elimistössä. Sulaminen alkaa vetolujuuden heikkenemisellä, 
eikä massa pienene merkiƩ äväsƟ . Sen alkuperäisestä 
vetolujuudesta on jäljellä noin 50 %, kun implantoinnista on 
kulunut viisi päivää. Alkuperäinen vetolujuus häviää kokonaan 
noin 10–14 päivän kuluƩ ua implantoinnista. Se sulaa 
kokonaan 42 päivässä.
KäyƩ öaiheet: Steriili Chirasorb rapid braided on 
tarkoiteƩ u pehmytkudosten yhdistämiseen, kun haavaa 
on tueƩ ava vain lyhytaikaisesƟ  ja kun ommellangan nopea 
sulaminen on suotuisaa. Chirasorb rapid braided soveltuu 
absorpƟ oprofi ilinsa ansiosta ihon sulkemiseen, etenkin 
pediatriseen kirurgiaan, episiotomiaan, ympärileikkaukseen ja 
suun limakalvojen sulkemiseen.  Chirasorb rapid braided sopii 
erinomaisesƟ  myös silmäkirurgiaan ja sidekalvon ompeluun.
KudosreakƟ ot: Kudoksen lievä tulehdusreakƟ o alussa. 
Vasta-aiheet: Steriiliä Chirasorb rapid braided -ommellankaa 
ei saa käyƩ ää kudoksissa, jotka voivat laajeta, venyä tai 
pingoƩ ua tai jotka saaƩ avat tarvita pitkäaikaista mekaanista 
tukea. 
Varoitukset: Tämä ommellanka ei välƩ ämäƩ ä sovellu iäkkäille, 
aliravituille tai heikkokuntoisille poƟ laille tai poƟ laille, joiden 
huono terveydenƟ la saaƩ aa hidastaa haavan paranemista. 
Kirurgin on harkiƩ ava resorboitumaƩ omien lisäompeleiden 
käyƩ öä. Iho-ompeleet, jotka on jäteƩ ävä paikalleen yli 
seitsemäksi päiväksi, voivat aiheuƩ aa paikallista ärsytystä, 
ja siksi ompeleen näkyvä osa on katkaistava tai poisteƩ ava 
tarpeen mukaan. Ommellangan pitkiƩ ynyt alƟ stuminen 
suolaliuokselle, kuten virtsa- tai sappiteissä, voi johtaa kivien 
muodostumiseen. Kuten kaikki vierasesineet, kirurginen 
Chirasorb rapid braided -ommellanka saaƩ aa pahentaa 
olemassa olevaa infekƟ ota. Leikkauksen jälkeinen infekƟ o on 
hoideƩ ava anƟ biooteilla mahdollisimman pian. 
Tietyissä olosuhteissa, etenkin ortopedisissa toimenpiteissä, 
nivelten liikkuminen voidaan estää ulkoisilla tuilla kirurgin 
harkinnan mukaan.
Resorboituvia ompeleita on käyteƩ ävä harkiten kudoksissa, 
joissa on huono verenvirtaus, koska ompeleet voivat työntyä 
ulos ja niiden sulaminen voi viivästyä. Ihonalaiset ompeleet 
on aseteƩ ava mahdollisimman syvälle, joƩ a sulamiseen 
tavallisesƟ  liiƩ yvä punoitus ja koveƩ uminen saadaan 
minimoitua.
TuoteƩ a ei voi käyƩ ää toistuvasƟ , koska se ei ole silloin steriili. 
KäsiƩ elyohjeet: Tuote on tarkoiteƩ u kertakäyƩ öön. 
Älä käytä tuoteƩ a, jos pakkaus on avaƩ u tai vaurioitunut.
Tarkista pakkaukseen merkiƩ y viimeinen käyƩ öpäivämäärä 
ennen käyƩ öä.
Älä käytä tuoteƩ a viimeisen käyƩ öpäivämäärän jälkeen.
Älä steriloi tuoteƩ a uudelleen.

İsƟ fadə olunmasına dair təlimatlar AZ
CHIRASORB RAPID BRAIDED   
Steril,sovrulan, 90% glikolid və 10% L-lakƟ d ko-polimerindən 
düzəldilmiş sinteƟ k cərrahi Ɵ kiş sapı.
Məmulaƨ n təsviri: Chirasorb Rapid braided steril, sovrulan, 
90% glikolid və 10% L-lakƟ d kopolimerindən hörülmüş sinteƟ k 
cərrahi Ɵ kiş materialıdır. Saplar qıcıqlanma yaratmayan 
D&C violet No. 2 bənövşə rəngli və ya rəngsiz ola bilər. 
Chirasorb Rapid braided toxumalarda çox az sayda kəskin 
ilƟ hab reaksiyaları yarada bilər. Sapın gərginliyinin azalması 
və sorulması hidroliz səbəbinə baş tutur. Polimer glikol və 
süd turşusuna parçalanır və orqanizmin metabolizmi zamanı 
sovrulur. Absorbsiya kütləviliyi nəzərəçarpacaq dərəcədə 
iƟ rmədən gərilmə gücünün itkisi kimi başlayır. Sapın 
absorpsiyası zamanı onun möhkəmliyi iƟ r və qalınlığının 
azalması gözlə görsənmir. Heyvanlar üzərində aparılan 
implantasiya araşdırmaları göstərir ki, Ɵ kiş materialı isƟ fadə 
olunduqdan sonra 5 gün müddəƟ  ərzində öz orijinal gərilmə 
gücünün təxminən 50% -ni özündə saxlayır. Sonrakı 10-14 
gün ərzində tam olaraq mexaniki möhkəmliyini iƟ rmiş olur. 
Materialın tam absorbsiyası 42 gün ərzində başa çaƨ r.
Göstərişlər: Chirasorb Rapid braided sapları yumşaq 
toxumaların birləşdirilməsində və qısamüddətli yaraların 
dəstəklənməsi və tez sovrulması tələb olunan əməlliyyatlarda 
isƟ fadə olunur. Tez sovrulma qabiliyyəƟ nə görə Chirasorb 
Rapid braided dəri qişasında, ələxsus pediatriya 
cərrahiyyəsində, episiotomiya və ağız boşluğu qişalarında 
isƟ fadə oluna bilər. Chirasorb Rapid braided oŌ olmoloji 
əməliyyatlarda isƟ fadə etmək üçün çox əlverişlidir. 
Toxumalarda reaksiya: Yüngül formada ilƟ habi reaksiya.
Qarşılıqlı təsir fəaliyyəƟ : Genişlənməyə yaxud darƨ lmağa 
məruz qala biləcək toxumalarda və ya uzunmüddətli mexaniki 
dəstək tələb edən toxumalarda isƟ fadə etmək olmaz.
Xəbərdarlıq: Bu Ɵ kiş materialı qocalar, pis qidalanan, zəif 
xəstələrdə və ya pis şərait ucbaƨ ndan yaranın sağalması uzana 
bilən xəstələrdə isƟ fadə olunması məqsədəuyğun sayılmır. 
Əlavə sovrulmayan Ɵ kiş materiallarının isƟ fadə olunması 
cərrah tərəfi ndən nəzərdən keçirilə bilər. Dəri üzərində  
qoyulan və 7 gün müddəƟ ndə saxlanması tələb olunan yerli 
qıcıqlanmaya səbəb olan cərrahi Ɵ kişlər göstərildiyi kimi kəsilib 
götürülməli və ya xaric olunmalıdır.
Bu Ɵ kiş marterialının sidik və ya öd yollarında olan duz qarışığı 
ilə sürəkli şəkildə təmasda olması, duz daşının yaranmasına 
gəƟ rib çıxara bilər. Digər yad cismlər kimi, Chirasorb 
Rapid braided də ondan qabaq  başlamış infeksiyanın 
genişlənməsinə təkan verə bilər. Əməliyyatlardan sonra əmələ 
gələn ilƟ habları qısa zamanda müalicə etmək məsləhətdir. Bəzi 
hallarda, əsasən də ortopedik əməliyyatlarda, cərrah oynaqları 
məhdudlaşdırmaq üçün dayaqlardan isƟ fadə etməlidir. 
Sovrulan sapların qanla pis təhciz olunan toxumalarda 
isƟ fadəsi Ɵ kişin boşalmasına və ya sapın vaxƨ ndan gec 
sovrulmasına səbəb ola bilər. Ona görə də Ɵ kişləri bir birinə sıx 
qoymaqla xoşagəlməz halların qarşısını almaq olar.
Bu Ɵ kiş məmulaƨ nı dəfələrlə isƟ fadə etmək qadağandır; çünki 
steril olmayacaqdır.
İsƟ fadəçi təlimatları: Material birdəfəlik isƟ fadə üçün nəzərdə 
tutulmuşdur!
Əgər paket açılıbsa və ya zədələnibsə içindəkindən isƟ fadə 
etmək qadağandır!
İsƟ fadə etməzdən əvvəl qablaşdırmada çap edilmiş isƟ fadə 
müddəƟ ni yoxlayın!
Yararlı olma tarixindən sonra məhsulu isƟ fadə etməyin!
Yenidən sterilizə etməyin! 
Yalnız təlim keçmiş personal (həkimlər, Ɵ bb bacıları) Ɵ kiş 
materiallarından isƟ fadə edə bilərlər.
Cərrahi Ɵ kiş qablaşdırmasının açılması qaydası: PakeƟ  
qutunun içərisindən çıxarın və onu hər iki hissəsindən ikiəlli 
tutub, pakeƟ n iki sərbəst uclarını dartmaqla elə açın ki, cərrahi 
Ɵ kiş məmulaƨ nın sterilliyinə heç bir xələl gəlməsin. Bundan 
sonra sterilliyi qoruyun! İçərisində Ɵ kiş məmulaƨ  olan pakeƟ  
sıxmaq olmaz.
AtravmaƟ k iynələr: Kağız kələfçənin üst hissəsini ayırdıqdan 
sonra iynəni başlığı ilə tutub onu bərkidilmə nöqtəsinin (1/3) 
hissəsindən (1/2) məsafəsinə qədər hərəkət etdirin və onu 
paketdən çıxardın.  
Materialı qablaşdırmadan çıxardan zaman Ɵ kiş yerinin 
sterilliyinə zərər vermək olmaz,  iynəni çantadan çaxaran 
zaman, həmişə iynə saxlayandan isƟ fadə edin.

Tikiş material steril sayılır. Tikiş materialını paketdən çıxarılan 
kimi dərhal  isƟ fadə etmək lazımdır. Qablaşdırmadan qalan 
materialı ayrıca zibil konteynerinə atmaq lazımdır. Bu, Ɵ bb 
işçilərinin bədən xəsarəƟ  almasının qarşısını alacaqdır. 
Materialın düzgün və steril şəraitdə isƟ fadəsi zamanı istehsalçı 
məhsulun keyfi yyəƟ nə tam zəmanət verir.
Sterilizasiya: Məhsul eƟ len oksidi ilə sterilləşdirilmişdir.
Saxlanma qaydası: Tikiş materialı birbaşa işıq şüalarından 
qorunan və bütün növ rütubətdən kənar olan quru yerlərdə 
10°C-25°C temperatur arasında öz orijinal qablaşdırılmasında 
saxlanmalıdır.

Указания за употрeба  BG
CHIRASORB RAPID BRAIDED
Стeрилно хирургично синтeтично резорбируемо сплетено 
влакно от кополимер 90% гликолид и 10% L-лактид
Описаниe на продукта: на продукта:Chirasorb rapid 
braided e синтeтичeн, рeзорбируeм, сплeтeн хирургичeн 
шeвeн матeриал от кополимeр 90% гликолид и 10% 
L-лактид.  Влакната са обагрeни с виолeтово нeдразнeщо 
багрило D&C violet № 2, или остават нeобагрeни. 
Chirasorb rapid braided прeдизвиква минимална остра 
възпалитeлна рeакция в тъканитe. Постeпeнната загуба 
на якост на опън и рeзорбцията сe осъщeствяват чрeз 
хидролиза. Кополимeрът сe разгражда на гликолова и 
млeчна кисeлини, които постeпeнно сe абсорбират и 
мeтаболизират от тялото. Рeзорбцията на влакното сe 
проявява като постeпeнна загуба на устойчивостта на опън 
на шeва, с послeдваща нeзабeлeжима загуба на масата на 
влакното.  Проучванията върху опитни животни показват, 
чe влакното запазва слeд 5 дни 50% от първоначалната си 
мeханична якост на опън, а пълна загуба на оригиналната 
мeханична якост на опън настъпва слeд 10 – 14 дни. 
Рeзорбцията на матeриала настъпва изцяло слeд 42 дни.
Показания: Chirasorb rapid braided e прeдназначeн за 
съeдиняванe на мeкитe тъкани и къдeто сe изисква кратък 
срок за подкрeпа на раната, и когато бързата рeзобция 
на конeца щe бъдe от полза. Благодарeниe на бързата 
си абсорбция Chirasorb rapid braided e полeзeн за шиeнe 
на кожата, особeно в дeтската хирургия, eпизиотомията, 
обрязванeто, и  за зашиванe на устната лигавица. Chirasorb 
rapid braided също така успeшно сe използва в очната 
хирургия за зашиванe на конюнктивата. 
Рeакции в тъканта: Лeка възпалитeлна рeакция.
Противопоказания: Да нe сe използва за зашиванe на 
тъкани, които сe разширяват, или са под напрeжeниe, или 
изискват дългосрочна мeханична подкрeпа.
Прeдупрeждeния: Този матeриал нe e подходящ за 
използванe при пациeнти в напрeднала възраст, страдащи 
от нeдохранванe или изтощeни, или при пациeнти, 
чиeто лошо здравословно състояниe можe да забави 
заздравяванeто на ранитe. Рeзорбируeмитe влакна могат 
да сe комбинират с нeрeзорбируeм шeвeн матeриал. 
Ако кожнитe шeвовe нe са отстранeни в срок от 7 дни, тe 
могат да прeдизвикат локално дразнeнe, затова външната 
част от шeва трябва да сe отрeжe. По-продължитeлeн 
контакт на концитe със солeн разтвор, като този, намeрeн 
в урината и жлъчката, води до образуванe на конкрeмeнти 
в пикочнитe и жлъчнитe пътища. Подобно на всички 
чужди тeла, и Chirasorb rapid braided можe да засили 
вeчe същeствуващата инфeкция. Всички появили сe слeд 
опeрация инфeнции трябва да сe лeкуват нeзабавно. 
При опрeдeлeни обстоятeлства, особeно в ортопeдичната 
хирургия, хирургът можe да рeши да блокира движeниeто 
на ставитe, като използва външна опора. 
Използванeто на рeзорбируeмитe конци в слабо снабдeни 
с кръв тъканитe можe да довeдe до освобождаванe на 
шeва и забавeна рeзорбция. Кожнитe шeвовe трябва да 
сe поставят толкова дълбоко, колкото e възможно, за 
свeжданe до минимум на eритeма и индурацията, които 
обикновeно съпътстват процeса на рeзорбция. Продуктът 
да нe сe използва повторно, няма да e стeрилeн.
Принципи на манипулация: Продуктът e прeдназначeн за 
eднократна употрeба!
Нe използвайтe продукта, ако опаковката e поврeдeна!
Прeди употрeба провeрeтe срока на годност, отпeчатан 
върху опаковката!
Нe използвайтe продукта слeд срока на годност!
Да нe сe стeрилизира повторно!
Със шeвния матeриал можe да манипулира само обучeн 
пeрсонал (лeкари, мeдицински сeстри).
Начин на отварянe на опаковката със стeрилeн шeвeн 
матeриал: Извадeтe плика от кутийката, взeмeтe в двeтe 
си ръцe и го отворeтe чрeз издърпванe на двата свободни 
крайща. Послe работeтe стeрилно! Нe натискайтe плика 
със шeвния матeриал. 
Конци в атравматични игли: слeд отварянe на плика 
извадeтe и отворeтe макарата с конeца (като отдeлятe 
горната част на макарата в мястото на пeрфорацията), 
с иглодържача хванeтe иглата в частта от 1/3 до 1/2  от 
разстояниeто мeжду края и върха, и като дръпнeтe в 
посока от макарата, конeцът лeсно сe изважда. При 
разопакованeто внимавайтe да запазитe стeрилността, 
винаги използвайтe иглодържач. 
Издeлиeто e стeрилно, извадeният от опаковката конeц e 
прeдназначeн за нeпосрeдствeна употрeба. 
Останалият използван матeриал поставeтe в отдeлния 
контeйнeр за отпадъци – за прeдотвратяванe на 
наранявания на мeдицинския пeрсонал. 
При правилно стeрилно боравeнe с издeлиeто 
производитeлят гарантира абсолютно качeство на 
продукта. 
Стeрилизация: Продуктът сe стeрилизира с eтилeнов окис. 
Съхранeниe: Издeлията трябва да сe съхраняват в 
оригиналнитe опаковки, в чисти и сухи помeщeния, при 
тeмпeратура 10-25° C, защитeни от дирeктна свeтлина и 
всички видовe влага. 

使用说明书 CN
快速吸收缝合线
无菌、可吸收的合成外科手术编织缝合线，其材料为90%
乙交酯和10% L-丙交酯的共聚物。
产品介绍: Chirasorb快速吸收缝合线是由90％乙交酯和
10％L-丙交酯合成的共聚物，是可吸收的编织外科手术缝
合线。我们可以提供由无刺激性2号D＆C颜料染成紫色的
缝合线，或者无颜色的缝合线。Chirasorb快速吸收缝合
线引起组织急性炎症反应的风险非常低。缝合纤维张力逐
渐减弱，并且通过水分解逐渐被吸收。聚合物被降解为乳
酸和乙醇酸，吸收后被人体代谢。缝合纤维逐渐变软并且
没有明显地变厚，表示已经被组织吸收。动物器官移植研
究表明，缝合纤维5天之后保持50%的机械强度。原有的机
械强度在10-14天之后消失。完全吸收需要42天。
用途：Chirasorb快速吸收缝合线适合缝合软组织，用于
需要快速吸收缝合材料及短期合并的伤口。由于吸收速度
快，Chirasorb快速吸收缝合线适用于缝合皮肤组织，尤
其是小儿外科手术、缝合外阴切开术、包皮环切手术和口
腔黏膜缝合。Chirasorb快速吸收缝合线在结膜组织眼科
缝合手术中效果尤其优秀。  
人体组织反应：轻微炎症反应。
禁忌：不要缝合正在扩张的、受到拉伸的或需要长期外
力支撑的组织。
注意事项：这些纤维线不适合营养不良的老年人、衰弱和
体力透支的人群或者那些因健康状况不佳可能会导致伤口
愈合缓慢的患者使用。这个能够被人体吸收的纤维线可以
与不能够被人体吸收的材料搭配组合使用。如果术后7天
没有拆线，缝合线可能会引起局部刺激，因此需要将裸露
在皮肤外的线结剪开。
如果纤维线与尿液和胆汁长时间接触，它可以引起
尿道和胆道出现结石。就像所有进入人体的异物一
样，Chirasorb快速吸收缝合线也可能加重已经出现的感
染症状。所有术后感染都必须立即治疗。
在供血不足的组织上使用能够被吸收的缝合线可能导致缝
合线松散并延迟吸收。应尽可能深入缝合皮肤上的伤口，
以便减少通常缝合线吸收过程中出现的红斑和硬结。该产
品不可重复使用，否则无法保证其无菌。
使用方法：该产品只能使用一次！
如果产品包装破损，请不要使用！
使用前请检查包装上的有效日期！
使用期过后，请不要使用该产品！
不要重新消毒使用！
只有经过培训的人员（医生，护士）可以使用该缝合
材料。
打开无菌缝合线包装的过程：从未经消毒的盒子中拿出包
装袋，双手抓住包装袋两面用力撕开拉。下面开始无菌工
作！不要按压包有缝合线的包装袋。
带有无创缝合针的缝合线：打开袋子后，拿出并打开带有
缝合线的线轴（撕掉纸质线轴上部带有穿孔的部分），用
镊子夹住针末端和针尖1/3 到1/2的距离，从线轴上把缝
合线自袋子里牵引出来。牵引缝合线时要小心保持无菌。
在牵引无创缝合线时，永远要使用镊子。
该产品是无菌的，被拉出包装袋的缝合线要立即使用。
使用过的针线请放置于提前准备好的容器内 – 避免医
务人员受伤。
制造商可以在用户正确和无菌地使用产品的前提下，保证
产品的绝对质量。

消毒: 产品经过环氧乙烷消毒。
储存：产品必须在原包装内，在卫生、阴凉、干燥、温度
保持在10-25度的环境下保存。

Upute za upotrebu HR
CHIRASORB RAPID BRAIDED
Sterilni kirurški sinteƟ čki resorpƟ vni pleteni konac od 
kopolimera 90% glikolidai 10% lakƟ da
Opis proizvoda: Chirasorb rapid braided je sinteƟ čki, 
resorpƟ vni, pleteni kirurški materijal za zašivanje  od 
kopolimera 90% glikolida i 10% lakƟ da. Vlakna se isporučuju 
obojena ljubičastom nenadražujućom bojom  D&C violet No. 
2, ili neobojena. Chirasorb rapid braided  izaziva minimalnu 
akutnu reakciju upale tkiva.  Postupni gubitak čvrstoće 
kod vučenja a resorpcija se odvija hidrolizom. Kopolimer 
se razgradjuje na glikolnu i mliječnu kiselinu koje nakon 
toga resorbuje i metabolizira organizam. Resorpcija vlakna 
se manifesƟ ra postepenim gubitkom čvrstoće šava, bez 
vidljive promjene u debljini vlakna.  Implantacijske studije 
na živoƟ njama pokazuju da vlakno nakon 5 dana zadržava 
50 % prvobitne  mehaničke čvrstoće. Do kompletnog gubitka 
prvobitne mehaničke čvrstoće dolazi tek po 10 -14 dana. Do 
potpune resorpcije materijala dolazi za 42 dana. 
Indikacije: Chirasorb rapid braided prikladan je za približavanje 
mekanih tkiva u slučaju, gdje je potrebna tek kratkotrajna 
podrška rane i gdje je korisna brza resorpcija materijala za 
zašivanje. Radi svoje brze resorpcije Chirasorb rapid braided 
prikladan je za sve kožne šavove, posebno u pedijatrijskoj 
kirurgiji, za šav epiziotomije, cirkumcizije i šav sluznice usne 
šupljine. Chirasorb rapid braided korišten je sa dobrim 
rezultaƟ ma  u oŌ amologiji za šavove konjukƟ vnog tkiva.
Reakcije u tkivu: Blaga upalna reakcija.
Kontraindikacije: Ne korisƟ Ɵ  kod šavova tkiva koje se šire ili su 
pod naponom ili zahtjevaju dugoročnu mehaničku potporu.
Upozorenje: Ova vlakna su neprikladna za korištenje kod 
starijih pothranjenih, oslabljenih i fi zički iscrpljenih osoba ili 
kod pacijenata čiji loše zdrastveno  stanje može uzrokovaƟ  
sporo zacjeljivanje rana. Ovo resorpƟ vno vlakno može se 
kombiniraƟ   sa neresorpƟ vnim materijalima.
U koliko kožni šavovi nisu odstranjeni do 7 dana, mogu izazvaƟ  
lokalnu iritaciju i stoga vanjski dio šava mora biƟ  zarezan. 
Izaziva stvaranje kamenca u mokraćnim i žučnim putevima 
u koliko je materijal u dužem kontaktu sa hipersaturiranom 
žuči ili mokraćom. Slično kao i kod drugih stranih Ɵ jela, 
može materijal za zašivanje Chirasorb rapid braided pojačaƟ  
postojeću infekciju. Sve pooperaƟ vne infekcije potrebno 
je što prije agresivno liječiƟ . Pod odredjenim okolnosƟ ma, 
posebno kod ortopedskih intervencija, može liječnik  provesƟ  
imobilizaciju zglobova pomoću vanjske podpore. Korištenje 
resorpƟ vnih vlakana u tkivima sa lošim dovodom krvi može 
imaƟ  za posljedicu opuštanje šava i zakašnjelu resorpciju. 
Kožni šav bi trebao biƟ  uložen što je moguće dublje, kako bi se 
minimizirao eritem i stvrdnjavanje, koja obično prate proces 
resorpcije. Proizvod se ne smije korisƟ Ɵ  u više navrata, ne bi 
bio sterilan.
Principi manipulacije: Proizvod je namjenjen za jednokratnu 
upotrebu!
Ne korisƟ te materijal za zašivanje sa oštećenim pakiranjem!
Pre upotrebe provjerite da li je isteklo vrijeme upotrebe 
označeno na pakiranju! 
Ne korisƟ te proizvod nakon isteka roka upotrebe!
Ne vršite presterilizaciju!
Sa materijalom za zašivanje mogu manipuliraƟ  samo obučene 
osobe(liječnici, medicinske sestre).
Postupak kod otvaranja kesice sa sterilnim materijalom 
za zašivanje: Vrečicu izvadite iz kuƟ je ne sterilno, uhvaƟ te 
objema rukama i povlačenjem ruku od sebe otvorite vrečicu. 
Dalje radite već sterilno ! Vrečicu sa plaštom ne gnječite. 
Kod navlaka atraumatskih igala: nakon otvarnja vrečice 
izvadite i otvorite cjevčicu sa navlakom (odjeljivanjem gornjeg 
dijela cijevčice na mjestu koje je perforirano), iglodržačem 
uhvaƟ te iglu u njenom dijelu od 1/3 do 1/2 udaljenosƟ  
izmedju kraja i vrha i povlačenjem smjerom sa cijevčice  
navlaku lagano  izvadite. Kod vadjenja navlake pazite na 
održavanje sterilnosƟ . Kod vadjenja atraumatske navlake sa 
cijevčice uvek korisƟ te iglodržač. 
Proizvod je sterilan, konac izvučen izvan pakiranja namenjen je 
za trenutačnu upotrebu. 
Preostali korišteni materijal likvidirajte u unaprijed odredjene 
posude – prevencija ozljedjivanja  medicinskog osoblja.
Kada se pravilno i sterilno postupa sa proizvodom proizvodjač 
garantuje apsolutno kvalitetu proizvoda. 
Sterilizacija: Proizvod je steriliziran eƟ len-oksidom.
Skladištenje: Proizvode je neophodno pohranjivaƟ  u 
originalnom pakiranju, u čisƟ m suhim prostorijama na 
temperaturi od 10-25° C, zašƟ ćeno od svjetlosƟ  i od utjecaja  
bilo kakvih isparavanja.

Návod k použiơ  CZ
CHIRASORB RAPID BRAIDED
Sterilní chirurgická synteƟ cká vstřebatelná pletená nit z 
kopolymeru 90% glykolidu a 10% L lacƟ du 
Popis výrobku: Chirasorb rapid braided je synteƟ cký, 
vstřebatelný, pletený chirurgický šicí materiál z kopolymeru 
90% glykolidu a 10% L-lacƟ du. Vlákna jsou dodávána obarvená 
fi alovým nedráždivým barvivem D&C violet No. 2, nebo 
neobarvená. Chirasorb rapid braided  vyvolává minimální 
akutní zánětlivou reakci ve tkáních. Postupná ztráta pevnosƟ  v 
tahu a absorpce probíhá hydrolýzou. Kopolymer je degradován 
na glykolovou a mléčnou kyselinu, které jsou následně 
vstřebány a metabolizovány organizmem. Absorpce vlákna 
se projevuje postupnou ztrátou pevnosƟ  stehu, bez viditelné 
změny tloušťky vlákna. Implantační studie na zvířatech ukazují, 
že vlákno si po 5 dnech zachovává 50% původní mechanické 
pevnosƟ . K úplné ztrátě původní mechanické pevnosƟ  dochází 
po 10 – 14 dnech. Ke kompletní resorpci dochází po 42 dnech.
Indikace: Chirasorb rapid braided je vhodný pro přiblížení 
měkké tkáně u případů, kde je potřebná jen krátkodobá 
podpora rány a kde by prospěla rychlá resorpce šicího 
materiálu. Pro svou rychlou resorpci je Chirasorb rapid braided  
vhodný pro kožní suturu, obzvláště v pediatrické chirurgii, pro 
suturu episiotomií, cirkumcizí a suturu sliznice ústní duƟ ny.
Chirasorb rapid braided je používán s dobrými výsledky v 
oŌ almologii pro suturu spojivkové tkáně. 
Reakce v tkáni: Mírná zánětlivá reakce.
Kontraindikace: Nepoužívat při stehu tkání, které expandují 
nebo jsou pod napěơ m, nebo vyžadují dlouhodobou 
mechanickou podporu. 
Upozornění: Použiơ  těchto vláken není vhodné u starších 
podvyživených, oslabených a fyzicky vyčerpaných osob nebo 
u pacientů, jejichž špatný zdravotní stav může způsobit 
pomalé hojení ran. Toto vstřebatelné vlákno lze kombinovat 
s nevstřebatelnými materiály. Pokud kožní stehy nejsou 
odstraněny do 7 dnů, mohou vyvolat lokální podráždění, a 
proto vnější část stehu musí být zastřižena. Vyvolává tvorbu 
konkrementů v močových a žlučových cestách, pokud je 
materiál v delším kontaktu s hypersaturovanou žlučí nebo 
močí. Podobně jako jiná cizí tělesa, může šicí materiál 
Chirasorb rapid braided zesilovat existující infekci. Všechny 
pooperační infekce je nutné co nejdříve agresivně léčit.
Za některých okolnosơ , zejména při ortopedických zákrocích, 
může lékař uskutečnit znehybnění kloubů pomoci vnější 
podpory.
Použiơ  vstřebatelných vláken ve tkáních se špatným krevním 
zásobením může mít za následek uvolnění sutury a opožděnou 
resorpci. Kožní sutury by měly být uloženy co nejhlouběji, aby 
se minimalizoval erytém a zatvrdnuơ , které běžně doprovázejí 
proces resorpce. Výrobek nelze použít opakovaně, nebyl by 
sterilní.
Zásady manipulace:Výrobek je určen k jednorázovému 
použiơ !
Nepoužívejte šicí materiály s poškozeným obalem!
Před použiơ m zkontrolujte dobu exspirace vyznačenou na 
obalu!
Nepoužívejte výrobek po ukončení doby exspirace!
Neresterilizujte!
Se šicím materiálem mohou zacházet pouze osoby proškolené 
(lékaři, zdravotní sestry).
Postup při otvírání sáčku se sterilním šicím materiálem: sáček 
vyjměte z krabičky nesterilně a uchopte do obou rukou a 
tahem rukou od sebe sáček otevřete. Dále již pracujte sterilně! 
Sáček s návlekem nemačkejte. 
U návleků v atraumaƟ ckých jehlách: po otevření sáčku vyjměte 
a otevřete cívku s návlekem (odtržením horní perforované 
čásƟ  papírové cívky). Jehelcem uchopte jehlu v její čásƟ  od 1/3 
do 1/2 vzdálenosƟ  mezi koncem a špičkou a tahem směrem 
ze sáčku návlek snadno vyjmete. Při vyjímání návleku ze sáčku 
dbejte na zachování sterility. Při vyjímání atraumaƟ ckého 
návleku ze sáčku vždy použijte jehelec. Výrobek je sterilní, nit 
vytažená mimo obal je určena k okamžitému použiơ . Zbylý 
použitý materiál likvidujte do předem určených nádob – 
prevence poranění zdravotnického personálu. Při správném 
a sterilním zacházení s výrobkem výrobce zaručuje absolutní 
kvalitu výrobku. 
Sterilizace: Výrobek je sterilizován etylenoxidem.

Skladování: Výrobky je nutno skladovat v původních obalech, 
v čistých suchých místnostech, při teplotě 10–25° C, chráněné 
před světlem a před vlivem jakýchkoliv výparů.

Brugsanvisning  DK
CHIRASORB RAPID BRAIDED 
Steril, kirurgisk, synteƟ sk, absorberbar, fl eƩ et sutur, der er 
fremsƟ llet af en copolymer bestående af 90% glykolid og 
10% L-lakƟ d
Produktbeskrivelse: Chirasorb rapid braided er en 
synteƟ sk, absorberbar, kirurgisk sutur, der er fremsƟ llet af 
en copolymer bestående af 90% glykolid og 10% L-lakƟ d. 
Stoff erne i belægningen og suturen er ikke-anƟ gene og 
ikke-kollagene. Sterile Chirasorb rapid braided fås farveet 
med D&C violet #2 eller som naturligt ufarvet. Produktet 
frembringer minimal akut infl ammatorisk reakƟ on i væv. 
Progressivt tab af trækstyrke og absorpƟ on af Chirlac rapid 
braided sker gennem hydrolyse, hvor polymeret nedbrydes 
Ɵ l glycolsyre og mælkesyre, som eŌ erfølgende absorberes 
og metaboliseres i kroppen. AbsorpƟ onen begynder med et 
tab af trækstyrk uden et betydeligt tab af masse. Fem dage 
eŌ er implantaƟ onen er ca. 50 % af den oprindelige trækstyrke 
intakt. Al den oprindelige trækstyrke mistes eŌ er ca. 10 Ɵ l 14 
dage eŌ er implantaƟ onen. Komplet absorpƟ on eŌ er 42 dage.
IndikaƟ on: Sterile Chirlac rapid braided er beregnet Ɵ l brug 
Ɵ l Ɵ lnærmelse af bløddele, hvor der kun kræves sårstøƩ e i 
kort Ɵ d, og hvor hurƟ g absorpƟ on af suturen er en fordel. 
Fordi den er absorberbar kan Chirasorb rapid braided bruges 
Ɵ l hudlukning, specielt i pædiatrisk kirurgi, episiotomi, 
omskæring og lukning af slimhinden i munden.  Chirasorb 
rapid braided kan også bruges i ophthalmologisk kirurgi Ɵ l 
suturering af conjuncƟ va.
VævsreakƟ on: Let iniƟ al infl ammatorisk reakƟ on i vævet. 
KontraindikaƟ oner:Steril Chirlac rapid braided må ikke 
anvendes i væv, der kan blive udsat for udvidelse, strækning 
eller udspiling, eller hvor der evt. kræves mekanisk støƩ e i 
længere Ɵ d. 
Advarsler: Denne sutur er uegnet Ɵ l ældre, underernærede 
eller svækkede paƟ enter eller paƟ enter, hvis dårlige 
almenƟ lstand kan forsinke sårheling. Kirurgen bør i disse 
Ɵ lfælde overveje brug af ekstra ikke-absorberbare suturer. 
Hudsuturer, som skal forblive på plads i mere end 7 dage, kan 
forårsage lokal irritaƟ on, så den del af suturen, man kan se, 
bør aŅ lippes eller ł ernes som angivet. Forlænget kontakt 
mellem denne sutur og saltopløsninger, som f.eks. dem der 
fi ndes i urinvejene eller galden, kan resultere i dannelsen af 
sten. Chirasorb rapid braided kirurgiske suturer kan, ligesom 
andre fremmedlegemer, forværre eksisterende infekƟ oner. 
Alle postoperaƟ ve infekƟ oner skal behandles med anitbioƟ ka 
så hurƟ gt som muligt. 
Under visse forhold, specielt i ortopædiske procedurer, kan 
lægen vælge at immobilisere leddene ved hjælp af et eksternt 
støƩ esystem.
Der skal tages højde for brugen af absorberbare suturer i væv 
med en dårlig blodforsyning, da suturekstrudering og forsinket 
absorpƟ on kan forekomme. Subkutane sƟ ng bør anbringes så 
dybt som muligt for at minimere erythemer og fortykkelser, 
der normalt forbindes med absorpƟ onsprocessen.
Produktet må ikke anvendes fl ere gange, da det ikke længere 
vil være sterilt. 
Hånderingsanvisning: Produktet er kun beregnet Ɵ l 
engangsbrug!
Må ikke bruges, hvis pakken er åbnet eller beskadiget!
Før brug kontrolleres udløbsdatoen, der er trykt på pakken!
Brug ikke produktet eŌ er udløbsdatoen!
Må ikke gensteriliseres! 
Må kun anvendes af erfarent sundhedspersonale (læger, 
sygeplejersker). 
Sådan åbnes emballagen med den kirurgiske sutur: Tag 
posen ud af æsken, og tag fat i den med begge hænder. Åbn 
posen ved at trække i pakkens to løse ender, så den kirurgiske 
suturs sterilitet ikke påvirkes. Posen, der indeholder suturen, 
må ikke bøjes.
Suturer i atraumaƟ ske nåle: Når du har ł ernet den øverste del 
af papirspolen, tages fat i nålen med nåleholderen på et sted 
ca. en tredjedel (1/3) Ɵ l en halvdel (1/2) af afstanden mellem 
Ɵ lkoblingsenden og spidsen, og suturen trækkes ud af posen. 
Suturen skal forblive steril under udpakningen. Ved ł ernelse 
af nålen fra etuiet skal der alƟ d bruges nåleholder. 
Suturen er steril. Brug suturen, der lige er taget ud af posen, 
med det samme. Læg det resterende materiale i en separat 
aff aldsbeholder. DeƩ e forhindrer eventuelle skader på det 
sundhedspersonalet. Producenten garanterer for produktets 
kvalitet, hvis det håndteres korrekt. 
Sterilisering: Chirasorb rapid braided er steriliseret med 
ætylenoxid. 
Opbevaring: Suturerne skal opbevares i den originale 
emballage i et rent, tørt rum ved en temperatur på 10° C Ɵ l 
25° C, beskyƩ et mod direkte lys og fugt af enhver art. 

InstrucƟ on for use UK
CHIRASORB RAPID BRAIDED
Sterile surgical syntheƟ c absorbable braided suture 
composed of a copolymer made from 90% glycolide and 
10% L-lacƟ de
Product descripƟ on: Chirasorb rapid braided is syntheƟ c 
absorbable surgical suture composed of a copolymer made 
from 90% glycolide and 10% L-lacƟ de. The substances 
contained in the coaƟ ng and suture are nonanƟ genic and 
noncollagenous. Sterile Chirasorb rapid braided is available in 
dyed D&C violet No. 2 or undyed natural. The product elicits 
a minimal acute infl ammatory reacƟ on in Ɵ ssues. Progressive 
loss of tensile strength and absorpƟ on of Chirasorb rapid 
braided occurs by hydrolysis, when the polymer is degraded 
to glycolic and lacƟ c acids, which are subsequently absorbed 
and metabolized by the body. AbsorpƟ on begins as a loss of 
tensile strength without appreciable loss of mass. Five days 
post implantaƟ on approximately 50% of its original tensile 
strength remains. All of the original tensile strength is lost 
by approximately 10 to 14 days post implantaƟ on. Complete 
absorpƟ on in 42 days.
IndicaƟ on: Sterile Chirasorb rapid braided is designed for use 
in soŌ  Ɵ ssue approximaƟ on where only short term wound 
support is required and where the rapid absorpƟ on of the 
suture would be benefi cial. Due to its absorpƟ on profi le 
Chirasorb rapid braided is useful for skin closure, parƟ cularly 
in paediatric surgery, episiotomies, circumcision and closure of 
oral mucosa. Chirasorb rapid braided is also successfully used 
in ophthalmic surgery for conjuncƟ val sutures.
ReacƟ on in Ɵ ssue: Slight iniƟ al infl ammatory reacƟ on in 
Ɵ ssue. 
ContraindicaƟ ons: Sterile Chirasorb rapid braided should 
not be used in the Ɵ ssues which may undergo expansion, 
stretching or distension or which may require a long-term 
mechanical support. 
Warnings: This suture may be inappropriate in elderly, 
malnourished or debilated paƟ ents, or in paƟ ents whose bad 
condiƟ ons may delay wound healing. The use of supplemental 
non-absorbable sutures should be considered by the surgeon. 
Skin sutures, which must remain in place longer than 7 days 
may cause local irritaƟ on and so the part of the suture, which 
is showing, should be snipped off  or removed as indicated. 
Prolonged contact of this suture with salt soluƟ on, such as 
those found in urinary or biliary tracts may result in calculus 
formaƟ on. As with foreign body, surgical suture Chirasorb 
rapid braided may accelerate exisƟ ng infecƟ on. Post operaƟ on 
infecƟ on must be treated by anƟ bioƟ cs as soon as possible. 
Under some circumstances, notably orthopedic procedures, 
immobilizaƟ on of joints by external support may be employed 
at the discreƟ on of the surgeon.
ConsideraƟ on should be taken in the use of absorbable 
sutures in Ɵ ssues with poor blood supply as suture extrusion 
and delayed absorpƟ on may occur. SubcuƟ cular sutures 
should be placed as deeply as possible to minimize the 
erythema and duraƟ on normally associated with absorpƟ on 
process.
It is not possible to use the product repeatedly; it will not 
be sterile. 
Handling instrucƟ on: Product is intended for single usage!
Do not use if package is opened or damaged!
Check the expiry date printed on the packing before use!
Do not use the product aŌ er the expiry date!
Do not resterilize!
Only trained staff  (physicians, nurses) may apply surgical 
sutures. 
How to open the surgical suture packaging: take the bag out 
of the box and take it in both hands, open the bag by pulling 
the two loose ends of the package so that the sterility of 
the surgical suture is not aff ected. Do not bend the bag with 
the suture.
Sutures in atraumaƟ c needles: aŌ er having separated the 
upper part of the paper spool, grasp the needle with the 
needle holder in an area one-third (1/3) to one half (1/2) of 
the distance from the aƩ achment end to the point and pull it 
out of the bag. Do not break the sterility of the suture during 

Kirurgisia ommellankoja saa käyƩ ää vain kouluteƩ u 
henkilökunta (lääkärit ja sairaanhoitajat). 
Kirurgisen ommellangan pakkauksen avaus: Ota pussi 
laaƟ kosta ja tartu siihen molemmin käsin. Avaa pussi 
vetämällä pakkauksen kahdesta irrallisesta päästä niin, eƩ ä 
kirurgisen ommellangan steriiliys ei vaarannu. Älä taivuta 
ommellangan sisältävää pussia.
Atraumaaƫ  sissa neuloissa käyteƩ ävät ommellangat: 
Kun olet irroƩ anut paperirullan yläosan, tartu neulaan 
neulankuljeƫ  mella kohdasta, joka on vähintään yhden 
kolmasosan (1/3) ja enintään yhden kahdesosan (1/2) 
etäisyydellä kiinnityspäästä kärkeen päin, ja vedä se ulos 
pussista. Älä vaaranna ommellangan steriiliyƩ ä, kun poistat 
sen pakkauksesta. Kun otat neulan kotelosta, käytä aina 
neulankuljeƟ nta. 
Ommellanka on steriili. Käytä ommellanka heƟ , kun se on 
oteƩ u pussista. Laita jätemateriaali erilliseen jäteasƟ aan. 
Tämä estää hoitohenkilökunnan loukkaantumisen. 
Kun tuoteƩ a käsitellään oikein, valmistaja takaa sen 
moiƩ eeƩ oman laadun. 
SteriloinƟ : Chirasorb rapid braided on steriloitu 
etyleenioksidilla. 
Säilytys: Ommellangat on säilyteƩ ävä alkuperäisessä 
pakkauksessa, puhtaassa ja kuivassa Ɵ lassa, 10–25°C:n 
lämpöƟ lassa sekä suoralta valolta ja kaikenlaiselta kosteudelta 
suojaƩ uina. 

Mode d’emploi  FR
CHIRASORB RAPID BRAIDED
Fil de suture chirurgicale tressé résorbable, synthéƟ que, 
composé de copolymère fait de 90% de glycolide et 10% 
de L-lacƟ de 
DescripƟ on du produit: Chirasorb rapid braided est un fi l 
de suture chirurgical synthéƟ que, résorbable, composé de 
copolymère fait de 90% de glycolide et 10% de L-lacƟ de. Les 
substances contenues dans l’enducƟ on et la suture sont non 
anƟ géniques et sans collagène. Sutures stériles Chirasorb 
rapid braided sont disponibles teintés en violet D&C n° 2 
ou sans teinte de coloraƟ on, naturelle. Le produit provoque 
une très faible réacƟ on infl ammatoire des Ɵ ssus. Une perte 
progressive de résistance et une résorpƟ on défi niƟ ve des 
sutures Chirasorb rapid braided s’eff ectuent par une hydrolyse 
au cours de laquelle le polymère se décompose en acides 
glycolique et lacƟ que qui sont ultérieurement résorbés et 
métabolisés par l’organisme. Le processus d’absorpƟ on 
commence par une perte de résistance sans perte appréciable 
de masse. Cinq jours après l’implantaƟ on du fi l, 50% de la 
force originale de tracƟ on est conservée. Toute la force de 
tracƟ on originale est perdue approximaƟ vement 10 à 14 jours 
après l’implantaƟ on du fi l. La résorpƟ on est totale en 42 jours. 
IndicaƟ ons: Suture stérile Chirasorb rapid braided est 
indiquée pour le rapprochement des Ɵ ssus mous, lorsqu’un 
support à court terme de la plaie est demandé et lorsqu’une 
absorpƟ on rapide du fi l est bénéfi que.  Grâce à son profi l de 
résorpƟ on rapide, Chirasorb rapid braided peut être uƟ lisé 
pour les sutures sur la peau, parƟ culièrement en chirurgie 
pédiatrique, sur les épisiotomies, les circoncisions et les 
sutures de la muqueuse buccale. En outre, les fi ls Chirasorb 
rapid braided ont donné de bons résultats en chirurgie 
ophtalmologique pour les sutures conjoncƟ vales. 
RéacƟ on dans le Ɵ ssu: Le fi l peut provoquer une réacƟ on 
infl ammatoire iniƟ ale légère des Ɵ ssus. 
Contre-indicaƟ ons: Suture stérile Chirasorb rapid braided 
ne doit pas être uƟ lisée dans les Ɵ ssus qui subissent une 
extension, un éƟ rement ou une distension ou qui pourraient 
nécessiter le besoin d’un souƟ en mécanique à long terme. 
AverƟ ssements: L’uƟ lisaƟ on de ceƩ e suture peut être 
inappropriée chez les paƟ ents âgés, souff rant de malnutriƟ on 
ou les paƟ ents aff aiblis ou chez les paƟ ents souff rant 
d’aff ecƟ ons qui peuvent retarder la cicatrisaƟ on des plaies. 
L’uƟ lisaƟ on de sutures non résorbables supplémentaires 
devrait être examinée par le chirurgien. Une suture cutanée 
restant en place plus de 7 jours peut causer une irritaƟ on 
locale et donc la parƟ e apparente du fi l de suture devrait 
être coupée ou reƟ rée comme indiquée. Le contact prolongé 
de ce fi l de suture avec des soluƟ ons salées comme celles 
que l’on trouve dans les voies urinaires ou biliaires peut 
entraîner la formaƟ on de calculs. Comme un corps étranger, 
suture chirurgicale Chirasorb rapid braided peut aggraver une 
infecƟ on déjà existante. InfecƟ ons postopératoires doivent 
être traitées par des anƟ bioƟ ques dès que possible. 
Dans certaines circonstances, notamment les chirurgies 
orthopédiques, l’immobilisaƟ on des arƟ culaƟ ons par un appui 
extérieur peut être employée à la discréƟ on du chirurgien. 
Vous devez prendre en considéraƟ on que l’extrusion ou 
l’absorpƟ on du fi l peut être retardée lors de l’usage de fi ls 
de suture résorbables dans des Ɵ ssus peu irrigués par le 
sang. Les sutures sous-cutanées doivent être placées le 
plus profondement possible pour minimiser l’érythème et 
induraƟ on normalement associés à l’absorpƟ on. 
Il est impossible d’uƟ liser le produit de façon répétée ; il ne 
sera pas stérile. 
Mode d’emploi: Produit est desƟ né à usage unique! 
Ne pas uƟ liser si la pocheƩ e est ouverte ou endommagée!
Avant uƟ lisaƟ on, vérifi ez la date d’expiraƟ on imprimée sur 
l’emballage!
Ne pas uƟ liser le produit après la date d’expiraƟ on!
Ne pas restériliser!
Seul le personnel qualifi é (médecins, infi rmières) peut 
appliquer des sutures chirurgicales. 
Comment ouvrir l’emballage de suture chirurgicale: enlever 
la pocheƩ e de la boîte et la prendre dans les deux mains. 
Ouvrir la pocheƩ e en Ɵ rant sur les deux extrémités de 
l’emballage – sans porter aƩ einte à la stérilité de la suture 
chirurgicale. Ne pas plier la pocheƩ e contenant la suture. 
Fil de suture serƟ  (aiguille atraumaƟ que): après avoir ouvert 
le support interne de papier, l’aiguille devient visible. Saisir 
l’aiguille avec le porte-aiguille dans la zone comprise entre un 
Ɵ ers et la moiƟ é de la distance entre l’extrémité de fi xaƟ on 
du fi l et la pointe et Ɵ rer hors de la pocheƩ e. Veiller à ce que 
l’aiguille et le fi l n’entrent pas en contact avec du matériel non 
stérile lors de l’extracƟ on. Toujours uƟ liser un porte-aiguille 
pour enlever l’aiguille de la pocheƩ e. 
Le fi l est stérile. UƟ liser le fi l immédiatement après l’avoir sorƟ  
de la pocheƩ e. Éliminer le matériel restant  dans une poubelle 
séparée pour empêcher toute blessure du personnel médical. 
Pour autant que le produit soit manipulé correctement et de 
façon stérile, le fabricant donne une garanƟ e absolue pour 
son produit. 
StérilisaƟ on: Chirasorb rapid braided est stérilisé par l’oxyde 
d’éthylène. 
CondiƟ ons de conservaƟ on: Les fi ls de suture doivent être 
conservés dans leur emballage d’origine dans un endroit 
propre et sec, à la température de 10°C à 25°C, à l’abri de la 
lumière directe et de  toute sorte d’humidité. 

Gebrauchsanweisung D
CHIRASORB RAPID BRAIDED 
Steriler chirurgischer syntheƟ scher resorbierbarer Nahƞ aden 
aus Kopolymerisat 90% Glycolide und 10% L-LacƟ de
Produktbeschreibung: Chirasorb Rapid Braided ist ein 
syntheƟ sches resorbierbares, gefl ochtenes Nahtmaterial mit 
90% Kopolymerisat und 10% L-LacƟ de. Die Fäden können in 
mit dem Farbstoff , D&C violeƩ  Nr. 2 gefärbten Fäden oder als 
ungefärbt geliefert werden. Chirasorb Rapid Braided haben 
nur sehr geringe akute EntzündungsreakƟ on in Geweben 
zur Folge. Der allmähliche Verlust der ZugfesƟ gkeit und die 
AbsorpƟ on fi nden durch die Hydrolyse staƩ . Kopolymerisat 
wird zu Glykol- oder Milchsäure degradiert und dieses 
vom Körper resorbiert und abgebaut. Die FadenabsorpƟ on 
zeigt sich durch allmählichen Verlust der Nahƞ esƟ gkeit, 
ohne erkennbare Änderung der Fadenstärke. Die 
ImplantaƟ onsstudien an Tieren zeigen, nach 5 Tagen bleibt der 
Faden in seiner 50%-gen originalen mechanischen FesƟ gkeit. 
Zu vollständigem Verlust der originalen mechanischen 
FesƟ gkeit kommt es nach 10 - 14 Tagen. Zu einer kompleƩ en 
ResorpƟ on kommt es nach 42 Tagen. 
IndikaƟ onen: Chirasorb Rapid Braided ist geeignet für Nähte 
von Weichgewebe in dem Falle, wo nur eine kurzfrisƟ ge 
Unterstützung der Wunde erforderlich ist und wo eine 
schnelle ResorpƟ on des Nahtmaterials helfen würde. Dank 
einer schnellen ResorpƟ on ist das Chirasorb Rapid Braided für 
Hautnähte, besonders in pädiatrischer Chirurgie, weiters für 
Episiotomie-, Zirkumzision und Naht der Mundschleimhaut 
geeignet. Mit guten Ergebnissen verwendet man das 
Chirasorb Rapid Braided auch in der Ophthalmologie, bei der 
Naht von Bindehautgeweben.
ReakƟ on in Geweben: Leichte EntzündungsreakƟ on
KontraindikaƟ on: Nicht bei der Naht von Geweben 
verwenden, die expandieren oder unter Druck stehen, sowie 
eine langfrisƟ ge mechanische Unterstützung brauchen.
Hinweis: Die Verwendung dieses Produktes ist nicht geeignet 
für ältere kranke, geschwächte und physisch erschöpŌ e 
enschen oder bei PaƟ enten, deren Gesundheitszustand 
zu einer langsamen Wundheilung führen kann. Dieser 

resorbierbare Faden ist auch mit nicht resorbierbaren 
Materialien kombinierbar. Sollte das Nahtmaterial länger als 
7 Tage in der Wunde verbleiben kann es zu IrritaƟ onen führen. 
Hierbei ist das überschüssige und sichtbare Nahtmaterial 
abzuschneiden und zu enƞ ernen. Falls das Material eine 
längere Zeit mit  Galle oder mit Urin im Kontakt ist, kann es 
zur Konkrement Bildung  führen. Gleichwie die Fremdkörper, 
als auch das Nahtmaterial Chirasorb Rapid Braided kann 
die vorhandene InfekƟ on verstärken. Alle postoperaƟ ven 
InfekƟ onen sind schnellstmöglich zu heilen. Unter besƟ mmten 
Voraussetzungen, besonders bei orthopädischen Eingriff en, 
kann der Arzt die Gelenke durch eine äußere Unterstützung 
ruhig stellen.
Die Verwendung der resorbierbaren Fäden in Geweben 
mit einer schlechten Verteilung kann zur Nahtlockerung 
und verzögerter ResorpƟ on führen. Die Hautnähte sollten 
oberfl ächlich liegen, um das Erythem und Schrumpfungen, die 
bei der ResorpƟ on üblich auŌ reten, zu minimalisieren. Das 
Produkt ist nicht mehrfach zu verwenden.
Handhabungsgrundsätze: Produkt zur Einmalanwendung
besƟ mmt!
Nahtmaterialien in beschädigter Verpackung nicht verwenden!
Vor dem Gebrauch die auf der Verpackung gekennzeichnete 
ExspiraƟ onsdauer prüfen!
Produkt nach der ExspiraƟ on nicht mehr verwenden!
Keine Sterilisierung!
Handhabung mit dem Nahtmaterial nur von eingewiesenen 
Personen (Ärzte, Krankenschwester) erlaubt!
Öff nen des Beutels mit sterilem Nahtmaterial: Den Beutel 
aus der Schachtel steril herausnehmen und diesen mit zwei 
Händen mit einem Zug öff nen. Fernen steril vorgehen! Den 
Beutel mit dem Überzug nicht quetschen.
Bei den Verpackungen mit AtraumaƟ schen Nadeln: Nach 
dem Öff nen, den Blister herausnehmen und den Katheter 
mit dem Überzug öff nen (Abreißen des oberen perforierten 
Teils von der Papierhülse). Die Nadel mit dem Nadelhalter im 
Bereich von 1/3 bis 1/2  zwischen dem Ende und der Spitze 
fassen und den Überzug aus dem Beutel leicht herausziehen. 
Bei der Entnahme des Überzugs aus dem Beutel auf die 
Sterilität achten. Bei der Entnahme des AtraumaƟ schen 
Überzugs immer den Nadelhalter verwenden. Das Produkt 
ist steril, der Faden außerhalb der Verpackung muss sofort 
verwendet werden. Das restliche nicht verwendete Material 
entsorgen Sie in dafür vorgesehene Behälter - Vorbeugung der 
Verletzungen vom Sanitätspersonal.
Der Hersteller gewährt die absolute Produktqualität nur bei 
richƟ ger und steriler Produkthandhabung.
Sterilisierung: Produkt mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert.
Lagerung: Produkt in ursprünglichen Verpackungen, in 
sauberen und trockenen Räumen, bei der Temperatur von 10 
bis 25°C lagern, vor Licht schützen.

Οδηγίες χρήσης GR
CHIRASORB RAPID BRAIDED  
Στείρο, συνθετικό, πλεκτό, απορροφήσιμο ράμμα 
συμπολυμερούς από 90% γλυκολίδιο και 10% L-λακτίδιο 
Περιγραφή Προϊόντος: To Chirasorb rapid braided είναι 
ένα συνθετικό, πλεκτό απορροφήσιμο χειρουργικό ράμμα 
συμπολυμερούς από 90% γλυκολίδιο και 10% L-λακτίδιο. Τα 
νήματα είναι βαμμένα με βιολετί, μη-ερεθιστική, βαφή D & 
C Violet No. 2, ή αχρωμάτιστο. To Chirasorb rapid braided, 
το οποίο προκαλεί ελάχιστη οξεία φλεγμονώδη αντίδραση 
των ιστών. Η σταδιακή απώλεια της αντοχής τάσης και η 
απορρόφηση του νήματος λαμβάνει χώρα με υδρόλυση. Το 
πολυμερές αποικοδομείται σε γαλακτικό και γλυκολικό οξύ, 
τα οποία στην συνέχεια απορροφούνται και μεταβολίζονται 
στον οργανισμό Η απορρόφηση του ράμματος εκδηλώνεται 
με προοδευτική απώλεια της ισχύς της ραφή χωρίς ορατή 
αλλαγή στο πάχος του νήματος. Εφαρμοσμένες μελέτες σε 
ζώα δείχνουν ότι το νήμα διατηρεί παραμένουσα μηχανική 
αντοχή 50% μετά από 5 ημέρες. Η απώλεια της μηχανικής 
αντοχής ολοκληρώνεται σε 10-14 ημέρες Η απορρόφηση του 
ράμματος ολοκληρώνεται σε διάστημα 42 ημερών.
Ενδείξεις: Το Chirasorb rapid braided ενδείκνυται για 
συμπλησίαση και συγκράτηση σε επαφή μαλακών ιστών στις 
περιπτώσεις που είναι ανάγκη βραχυπρόθεσμης μηχανικής 
ενίσχυσης της πληγής και συνδράμει η γρήγορη απορρόφηση 
του νήματος. Ενδείκνυται για συρραφή δέρματος, ιδίως 
στην παιδιατρική χειρουργική, επισιοτομή, περιτομή και 
στη συρραφή του βλεννογόνου του στόματος. Το chirasorb 
rapid braided χρησιμοποιείται με επιτυχία στην οφθαλμική 
χειρουργική για τη συρραφή του επιπεφυκότα.
Αντίδραση των ιστών: Ήπια φλεγμονώδη αντίδραση των 
ιστών.
Αλληλεπίδραση: Δεν ενδείκνυται για χρήση σε ιστούς που 
επεκτείνονται ή ιστούς επιτεταμένους ή πού απαιτούν 
μακροπρόθεσμη μηχανική ενίσχυση.
Προειδοποίηση: Αυτό το ράμμα δεν ενδείκνυται να 
χρησιμοποιηθεί σε ηλικιωμένους, υποσιτισμένους ή 
εξασθενημένα άτομα ή σε ασθενείς πάσχοντες από ασθένειες 
ή καταστάσεις που μπορεί να επιφέρουν παράταση της 
επούλωσης της πληγής. Το απορροφήσιμο αυτό χειρουργικό 
ράμμα μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί σε συνδυασμό με άλλα 
μη απορροφήσιμα υλικά. Ραφές του δέρματος, οι οποίες 
παραμένουν στη θέση τους περισσότερο από 7 ημέρες 
μπορεί να προκαλέσουν τοπικό ερεθισμό και για το λόγο αυτό 
πρέπει να αποκοπούν και να αφαιρεθούν. 
Παρατεταμένη επαφή αυτού του ράμματος με 
υπερκορεσμένα διάλυμα άλατος, όπως αυτά που βρίσκονται 
στα ούρα ή στους χοληφόρους οδούς, μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε 
σχηματισμό λίθων ή χολόλιθων. Όπως όλα τα ξένα σώματα, 
το νήμα chirasorb rapid braided είναι δυνατό να ενισχύσει 
υπάρχουσα λοίμωξη. Όλες οι μετεγχειρητικές λοιμώξεις είναι 
απαραίτητο να θεραπεύονται αμέσως. 
Σε ορισμένες περιπτώσεις, ιδιαίτερα σε ορθοπεδικές 
χειρουργικές επεμβάσεις, ο χειρουργός μπορεί να 
αποφασίσει και να ακινητοποίηση τις αρθρώσεις 
χρησιμοποιώντας εξωτερικά υποστηρίγματα. 
Η χρήση απορροφήσιμων ραμμάτων στους ιστούς με πτωχή 
αιμάτωση μπορεί να έχει σαν αποτέλεσμα την αποβολή 
του ράμματος και καθυστερημένη απορρόφηση. Οι ραφές 
του δέρματος θα πρέπει να γίνονται όσο το δυνατό πιο 
βαθιά για να ελαχιστοποιείται το ερύθημα και η σκλήρυνση, 
χαρακτηριστικές αντιδράσεις της απορρόφησης. Δεν δύναται 
η επαναχρησιμοποίηση του προϊόντος, δεν θα είναι στείρο. 
Βασικές αρχές μεταχείρισης: Το προϊόν προορίζεται για 
μία χρήση! 
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν εάν η συσκευασία έχει 
ανοιχτεί ή υποστεί ζημιά! 
Ελέγξτε την ημερομηνία λήξης που αναγράφεται στη 
συσκευασία πριν από τη χρήση! 
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν μετά την ημερομηνία λήξης!
Μην επαναποστειρώνετε! 
Τα χειρουργικά ράμματα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται μόνο 
από ειδικά εκπαιδευμένο προσωπικό (γιατρούς, νοσηλευτές) 
Πώς ανοίγετε την συσκευασία του αποστειρωμένου 
χειρουργικού ράμματος: Βγάλτε το σακουλάκι έξω από το 
κιβώτιο, κρατήστε το με τα δυο σας χέρια και ανοίξτε το 
σακουλάκι με τράβηγμα των χεριών προς τα έξω. Ανοίγετε 
το σακουλάκι έτσι ώστε να διατηρείται η στειρότητά των 
χειρουργικών ραμμάτων. Μη τσαλακώνετε ποτέ το σακουλάκι 
με το ράμμα. 
Ράμματα με βελόνες ατραυματικές: Αφού ανοίξετε το 
σακουλάκι και αφαιρέσετε το πάνω μέρος του καρουλιού 
(αφαιρείται στο προετοιμασμένο σημείο), συλλάβετε τη 
βελόνα του ατραυματικού ράμματος με το βελονοκάτοχο σε 
σημείο μεταξύ του ενός τρίτου (1/3) και του μέσου (1/2) της 
απόστασης μεταξύ του άκρου της προσάρτησης του νήματος 
και της μύτης και τραβήξτε την προς τα έξω. Να αποσπάτε  το 
ατραυματικό  χειρουργικό ράμμα  έτσι ώστε να διατηρείται 
η στειρότητά του. Να αποσπάτε το ατραυματικό ράμμα 
συλλαμβάνοντας πάντα την βελόνα με βελονοκάτοχο. 
Το ράμμα είναι αποστειρωμένο. Χρησιμοποιήστε το ράμμα 
που αφαιρείται από τη συσκευασία αμέσως. 
Τοποθετείστε το υλικό που απομένει στον ειδικό για το σκοπό 
αυτό κάδο –έτσι αποτρέπεται ο τραυματισμός του ιατρικού 
προσωπικού. 
Υπό την προϋπόθεση της σωστής μεταχείρισης, κατά την 
οποία διατηρείται η στειρότητα του, ο παραγωγός εγγυάται 
απόλυτη ποιότητα του προϊόντος.
Αποστείρωση: Το προϊόν αποστειρώνεται με αιθυλενοξείδιο. 
Αποθήκευση: Τα ράμματα πρέπει να αποθηκεύονται στην 
αρχική τους συσκευασία σε ένα καθαρό, ξηρό χώρο σε 
θερμοκρασία 10° C έως 25° C, προστατευμένο από το άμεσο 
φως και όλα τα είδη υγρασίας.

Gebruikersaanwijzing NL
CHIRASORB RAPID BRAIDED 
Een steriele chirurgische, absorbeerbare, geweven 
chirurgische hechtdraad uit het copolymeer 90 % van 
glycolide en 10 % L-lacƟ de   
Beschrijving: Chirasorb rapid braided is een syntheƟ sch, 
absorbeerbaar, geweven chirurgisch hechtmateriaal uit 
het copolymeer 90 % van glycolide en 10 % L-lacƟ de. De 
draden zijn geverfd door de paarse en niet-irriterende 
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kleurstof D&C Violet No. 2, respecƟ evelijk zijn ze niet geverfd. 
Chirasorb rapid braided veroorzaakt een minimale acute 
ontstekingsreacƟ e in weefsels. Het geleidelijke verlies van 
de treksterkte en de absorpƟ e vindt plaats op basis van 
hydrolyse. Het copolymeer wordt afgebroken tot glycol- en 
melkzuren, die daarna gemetaboliseerd en geabsorbeerd 
worden in het organisme. De absorpƟ e van de draad 
manifesteert zich als een geleidelijk verlies van de treksterkte 
zonder een zichtbare wijziging van de dikte van de draad. 
ImplantaƟ eproeven bij dieren bewijzen dat de draad na 5 
dagen 50 % van de mechanische sterkte behoudt. Het totale 
verlies van de originele mechanische sterkte treedt na 10 – 14 
dagen op. Een volledige resorpƟ e van het materiaal treedt 
na 42 dagen op
IndicaƟ es: Chirasorb rapid braided is geschikt voor het 
hechten van zachte weefsels in gevallen, waar een kortdurige 
ondersteuning van de wond nodig is en waar een snelle 
resorpƟ e van het hechtmateriaal nuƫ  g is. Vanwege zijn 
snelle resorpƟ e is Chirasorb rapid braided is geschikt voor 
het hechten van de huid, in het bijzonder bij pediatrische 
chirurgie, voor het hechten van episiotomies, circumcisies 
en mondslijmvlies. Chirasorb rapid braided wordt gebruikt 
met goede resultaten in oogchirurgie voor het hechten van 
bindweefsel. 
ReacƟ e in het weefsel: Een lichte ontstekingsreacƟ e.
Contra-indicaƟ es: Niet gebruiken voor het hechten van 
expanderende weefsels of weefsels die onder spanning staan, 
of die een langdurige mechanische ondersteuning vereisen. 
Let op: Deze draden zijn niet geschikt voor het gebruik bij 
oudere, ondervoede, verzwakte en fysiek uitgepuƩ e personen 
of bij personen, wiens slechte gezondheidstoestand een 
langzame genezing kan veroorzaken. Deze absorbeerbare 
draad kan worden gecombineerd met niet-absorbeerbare 
materialen. Indien de hechƟ ngen binnen 7 dagen niet 
verwijderd worden, kunnen ze een lokale irritaƟ e veroorzaken 
en daarom moet de buitenste kant van de hechƟ ng 
bijgesneden worden. Als het materiaal in langdurig contact 
met de hyper-verzadigde gal of urine is, kan het de vorming 
van kalkafzeƫ  ngen in urine- en galwegen veroorzaken. Net als 
alle vreemde lichamen kan ook de Chirasorb rapid braided-
draad een reeds bestaande ontsteking versterken. Alle post-
operaƟ eve infecƟ es moeten zo snel mogelijk worden genezen.
In sommige gevallen, met name bij orthopedische chirurgie 
kan de chirurg beslissen om gewrichten met behulp van een 
externe ondersteuning te immobiliseren.
Het gebruik van absorbeerbare draden in slecht doorbloedde 
weefsels kan leiden tot de ontbinding van steken en/of een 
vertraagde absorpƟ e van steken. HechƟ ngen zouden zo diep 
mogen liggen om een erytheem of induraƟ e, die normaal 
het proces van resorpƟ e vergezellen, te minimaliseren. Het 
product mag niet herhaaldelijk worden toegepast, omdat het 
niet steriel zou zijn.
Behandelingsprincipes: Het product is bedoeld voor eenmalig 
gebruik!
Het product niet gebruiken indien de verpakking beschadigd 
is!
Controleer voor het gebruik de expiraƟ edatum op het eƟ ket!
Gebruik het product niet na de expiraƟ edatum!
Niet herhaaldelijk te steriliseren!
Het hechtmateriaal kan alleen worden gebruikt door 
bevoegde personen (artsen, verpleegkundigen).
De procedure voor het openen van een verpakking met 
steriel hechtmateriaal: Neemt het zakje uit de verpakking 
niet steriel uit, houdt het in beide handen en trek de handen 
uit elkaar om het zakje te openen Verdere werkzaamheden 
moeten steriel worden uitgevoerd! Het zakje met de huls 
niet persen. 
Bij hulzen van atraumaƟ sche naalden: Na het openen van 
het zakje neemt het spoel met de huls uit en opent het (door 
het scheuren van het bovenste deel van het spoel in de 
geperforeerde plaats). Grijpt de naald door middel van een 
naaldvoerder in een punt dat zich in een derde t/m een helŌ  
van de afstand van het uiteinde en het puntje bevindt en 
trekt de huls lichtjes van het spoel weg.  Het wegnemen van 
de huls moet steriel worden uitgevoerd. Bij het wegnemen 
van de atraumaƟ sche huls van het spoel moet alƟ jd een 
naaldvoerder worden gebruikt. Het product is steriel. Als de 
draad uit de verpakking verwijderd is, moet het onmiddellijk 
gebruikt worden. Resten van het materiaal moet worden 
afgevoerd in daarvoor bestemde containers in het kader 
van blessureprevenƟ e van het medische personeel. Indien 
het product behoorlijk steriel wordt gebruikt, garandeert de 
producent de absolute productkwaliteit. 
SterilisaƟ e: Het product wordt gesteriliseerd met 
ethyleenoxide.
Opslag: De producten moeten worden opgeslagen in originele 
verpakkingen, in schone en droge ruimtes bij 10 – 25°C, 
beschermd tegen licht en eventuele dampen.

HasználaƟ  utasítás HU
CHIRASORB RAPID BRAIDED
Kopolimer alapanyagú (90% glikolid és 10% L lakƟ d), 
szinteƟ kus, felszívódó, fonoƩ , steril sebészeƟ  varróanyag. 
Leírás: Kopolimer alapanyagú (90% glikolid és 10% L-lakƟ d), 
szinteƟ kus, felszívódó, fonoƩ , sebészeƟ  varróanyag, 
amely nem irritáló színezékkel lila színre festeƩ  (D&C 
violet No. 2) vagy festetlen kiszerelésben lehetséges. 
Minimális akut gyulladásos reakciót vált ki a szövetekben. 
Szakítószilárdságának folyamatos elvesztése és felszívódása 
hidrolízis útján megy végbe. A kopolimer glikolsavra és 
tejsavra degradálódik, amelyek ezután a szervezetben 
felszívódnak és metabolizálódnak. A varróanyag felszívódása 
a varrat fokozatos szilárdságvesztésével nyilvánul meg, a 
varróanyag látható vastagságváltozása nélkül. Az állatokon 
végzeƩ  tanulmányok azt mutatják, hogy a varróanyag kezdeƟ  
szakítószilárdságának 50%-a az implantációt követő 5. nap 
után megmarad. Az eredeƟ  szakítószilárdság a 10. - 14. nap 
után teljesen elvész. A varraƩ ömeg felszívódása 42 nap után 
következik be.
Indikáció: A Chirasorbrapid braided a lágy szöveƟ  
approximációban használatos, ahol csak rövid ideig tartó 
sebösszetartás szükséges, valamint abban az esetben, amikor 
a varróanyag gyors felszívódása kívánatos. Gyors felszívódási 
tulajdonságának köszönhetően a Chirasorb rapid braided  
bőrvarrásra, különösen gyermeksebészetben, epiziotómia 
esetén, körülmetélésnél, szájnyálkahártya-varrásnál, valamint 
a szemsebészetben konjunkơ va-varrásnál is használatos.
Szövetreakció: Enyhe gyulladásos reakció. 
Kontraindikáció: Az alkalmazás nem javalloƩ  azokon a 
területeken, ahol a szövetek expandálnak, feszülés alaƩ  állnak, 
vagy ahol hosszú ideig tartó sebösszetartás szükséges.
Figyelmeztetés: A Chirasorb Rapid Braided varróanyag 
használata nem alkalmas idősebb alultáplált, legyengült és 
fi zikailag kimerült személyeknél vagy olyan páciensek esetén, 
akik rossz egészségügyi állapota a sebek lassú gyógyulását 
okozhatja. A Chirasorb Rapid Braided felszívódó varróanyag 
nem felszívódó anyagokkal kombinálható. Amennyiben a 
bőrvarratok eltávolítása 7 napon belül nem történik meg, 
helyi irritációt okozhatnak és ezért a varrat külső részének 
levágása szükséges. Konkrement-képzést vált ki a húgy- és 
epeutakban, ha a varróanyag hosszabb időn keresztül 
veseváladékkal vagy vizeleƩ el kerül kapcsolatba. Egyéb idegen 
testekhez hasonlóan, a Chirasorb rapid braided varróanyag is 
intenzívebbé teheƟ  a meglévő fertőzést. Valamennyi műtét 
utáni fertőzést mihamarabbi agresszív kezelést igényel.     
Egyes esetekben, különösen az ortopédiai beavatkozásoknál, 
az orvos a csontok merevítését hajthatja végre külső 
támasztással. A felszívódó varróanyag alkalmazása rossz 
vérellátású szövetekben a varrat meglazulását és a felszívódás 
késleltetését okozhatja. A bőrvarratokat szükséges minél 
mélyebben elhelyezni a felszívódási folyamatot általában 
kísérő eritéma és keményedés minimalizálása miaƩ . A 
terméket újrafelhasználása Ɵ los, nem volna steril. 
Manipuláció: A termék csak egyszeri használatra szánt!
Amennyiben a varróanyag közvetlen csomagolása sérült, ne 
használja!
Használat előƩ  ellenőrizze a csomagoláson kijelölt lejáraƟ  
időt!
Ne használja a terméket a lejáraƟ  idő után!
Nem sterilizálandó!
A varróanyagot csak kiképzeƩ  személyek (orvosok, ápolónők) 
alkalmazhatják. 
A steril sebészeƟ  varróanyag kinyitásának folyamata:
A tasakot nem steril módon emelje ki a dobozból és fogja 
meg mindkét kezébe, majd nyissa ki a tasakot mindkét szabad 
végének meghúzásával úgy, hogy a varróanyag steril maradjon. 
Ezután a varróanyaggal csak steril módon bánjon! A tasakot 
ne hajlítgassa.
AtraumaƟ kus tű-fonal esetén: miután leválasztoƩ a a papírorsó 
felső részét, tűfogó segítségével fogja meg a tűt egy-harmad 
(1/3) részén a vége és a hegye közöƫ   1/2 távolságig és a 
tasaktól kiinduló irányba húzza ki a tasakból. Kivételkor 
ügyeljen arra, hogy a varróanyag steril maradjon, a tű tasakból 
való kiemelésekor mindig használjon tűfogót.
A termék steril, a tasakból kiemelt fonal azonnali használatra 

szánt. A fennmaradt felhasznált varróanyagot helyezze 
előre meghatározoƩ  hulladékgyűjtőbe, amivel megelőzi az 
egészségügyi személyzet sérülését. A termék helyes és steril 
bánásmódja melleƩ  a gyártó garantálja a termék minőségét.
Sterilizálás: A termék EƟ lén-oxiddal sterilizált.
Tárolás: A termék eredeƟ  csomagolásában, Ɵ szta, száraz 
helyiségben, 10–25°C közöƩ  tárolandó, közvetlen fénytől és 
bármiféle párolgásoktól védve.

Istruzioni per l´uso IT
CHIRASORB RAPID BRAIDED
Filo sterile sinteƟ co assorbibile intrecciato in copolimero con 
il 90% glycolide e il 10% L-lacƟ de 
Descrizione del prodoƩ o: Chirasorb rapid braided è un 
materiale chirurgico di sutura sinteƟ co, assorbibile, intrecciato 
in copolimero con il 90% glycolide et il 10% L-lacƟ de. Le 
fi bre sono Ɵ nte con un colorante violeƩ o non irritante D&C 
Violet No.2 oppure non colorate. Chirasorb rapid braided 
provoca minima reazione infi ammatoria acuta nei tessuƟ . La 
progressiva perdita di resistenza alla trazione e l´assorbimento 
avvengono per idrolisi. Il polimero è degradato ad acido 
glicolico e laƫ  co, che vengono successivamente metabolizzaƟ  
ed assorbiƟ . L´assorbimento del fi lo si manifesta con 
progressiva perdita di forza del punto senza cambiamento 
visibile dello spessore del fi lo. Studi dell´impianto su animali 
mostrano che la fi bra manƟ ene 50 % della sua resistenza 
meccanica iniziale dopo 5 giorni. La perduta completa della 
resistenza meccanica iniziale avviene dopo 10 - 14 giorni. 
Un riassorbimento completo del materiale avviene dopo 
42 giorni.
Indicazioni: Chirasorb rapid braided è adaƩ o per il 
collegamento dei tessuƟ  molli nei casi in cui è richiesto 
un corto supporto meccanico e un rapido riassorbimento 
della sutura. Grazie al suo riassorbimento rapido, Chirasorb 
rapid braided è adaƩ o per suturare la pelle, in parƟ colare 
in chirurgia pediatrica, per suture dell´episiotomia o 
circoncisione e per suturare la mucosa buccale. Chirasorb 
rapid braided si uƟ lizza con buoni risultaƟ  in oŌ almologia per 
le suture del tessuto congiunƟ vale.
Reazione nel tessuto: Risposta infi ammatoria moderata.
Controindicazioni: Non uƟ lizzare per suturare i tessuƟ  
in espansione o sollecitaƟ  che richiedono un supporto 
meccanico a lungo termine.  
AvverƟ mento: QuesƟ  fi li non sono adaƫ   per l’uso in pazienƟ  
anziani, malnutriƟ , fi sicamente esausƟ  e debilitaƟ  o persone 
in caƫ  ve condizioni di salute con rischio di lenta guarigione 
delle ferite. Questo fi lo assorbibile può essere combinato 
con materiale non riassorbibile. Se suture cutanee non sono 
rimosse entro 7 giorni, possono causare l´irritazione locale e 
quindi la parte esterna del punto deve essere tagliata.
In caso di contaƩ o prolungato del materiale con bile o urine 
sovrasaturate, provoca la formazione di concrezioni nel 
traƩ o urinario e biliare. Come tuƫ   i corpi estranei, anche il 
fi lo Chirasorb rapid braided può ampliare un’infezione già 
esistente. Qualsiasi infezione postoperatoria deve essere 
traƩ ata al più presto possibile.
In alcune circostanze, in parƟ colare nella chirurgia ortopedica, 
il chirurgo può decidere per immobilizzare i giunƟ  con 
supporto esterno.
L’uƟ lizzo di fi li assorbibili nel tessuto con uno scarso apporto 
di sangue può causare il rilascio della sutura e l’assorbimento 
ritardato. Suture cutanee devono essere confezionate il più 
profondamente possibile per ridurre al minimo l’eritema e 
indurimento, che normalmente accompagnano il processo 
di riassorbimento. Il prodoƩ o non deve essere uƟ lizzato più 
volte, non sarebbe sterile.
Principi di manipolazione: Il prodoƩ o è desƟ nato all´uso 
singolo!
Non uƟ lizzare i prodoƫ   con la confezione danneggiata!
Prima dell’uso, controllare la data di scadenza indicata sulla 
confezione!
Non uƟ lizzare il prodoƩ o dopo la data di scadenza!
Non risterilizzare!
Il materiale di sutura può essere usato solo da persone 
addestrate (medici, infermieri).
La procedura per l’apertura di un saccheƩ o con materiale di 
sutura sterile: Estrarre il saccheƩ o dalla scatoleƩ a, tenerlo 
con entrambe le mani ed aprirlo Ɵ rando le mani a parte. 
ConƟ nuare a procedere in modo sterile! Non pestare il 
saccheƩ o con il prodoƩ o!
Per la gugliata negli aghi atraumaƟ ci: dopo l’apertura 
del saccheƩ o, Ɵ rare fuori e aprire la bobina con gugliata 
(separando la parte superiore della bobina alla perforazione), 
aff errare l’ago con un porta-aghi a 1/3 - 1/2 della distanza tra 
l’estremità e la punta, Ɵ rare leggermente fuori della bobina. 
Maneggiando la gugliata bisogna aver cura di mantenere 
la sterilità. UƟ lizzare sempre un porta-aghi per estrarre la 
gugliata atraumaƟ ca dalla bobina.
Il prodoƩ o è sterile, il fi lo Ɵ rato fuori dalla confezione è 
desƟ nato per un uso immediato.
SmalƟ re il materiale restante uƟ lizzato nei contenitori apposiƟ  
- la prevenzione degli infortuni al personale medico.
Se usato correƩ amente, in modo sterile, il fabbricante 
garanƟ sce la qualità assoluta del prodoƩ o.
Sterilizzazione: Il prodoƩ o è sterilizzato all´ossido di eƟ lene.
Conservazione: I prodoƫ   devono essere conservaƟ  nelle 
confezioni originali, in ambienƟ  asciuƫ   e puliƟ , a 10-25° C, al 
riparo dalla luce e dall’infl uenza di eventuali fumi.

사용 설명서 ROK
CHIRASORB RAPID BRAIDED
90%의 글라이콜리드의 공중합체와 10%의 락티드으로 
만든 수술 멸균 절대적으로 흡수성인 코팅 니트 봉합
제품 설명: Chirasorb rapid braided 90%의 
글라이콜리드의 공중합체와 10%의 락티드으로 만든 
수술 멸균 절대적으로 흡수성인 코팅 니트 봉합 
실이다. 실들이 비 자극적인 보라색 염료로 D&C Violet 
No. 2 염색되고 또는 염색되어 있지 않다. Chirasorb 
rapid braided가 조직에서 최소한의 급성 염증 반응을 
조절한다. 인장 강도의 점진적인 손실과 흡수가 가수 
분해로 진행된다. 코폴리머가 그 후 흡수 및 대사 작용을 
하는 글리콜산 및 젖산으로 격하하게 퇴락된다. 섬유의 
흡수가 육안으로 가능 불가능한 섬유의 거친 변화 없이 
봉합의 점진적인 강도 손실로 나타낸다. 동물 실험 
결과 섬유가 5일 뒤에50%의 기계적 강도를 유지하는 
것을 보여준다. 원래의 기계적 강도를 10-14일 사이에 
완전하게 손실이 발생된다. 재료는 완전한 흡수는 42일 
뒤에 이루어 졌다.  
증상: Chirasorb rapid braided는 상처에 단기적이며 
빠른 봉합의 흡수가 필요할 때 연조직 연결을 위한 
것이다. Chirasorb rapid braided는 빠른 흠수 기능을 
바탕으로 특히 소아 수술의 사용, 회음 절개 봉합, 할례와 
구강 점막을 퐈함한 연조직을 연결하기 위해  적당한 
것이다. Chirasorb rapid braided는 특히 결막 조직 
봉합과 같은 안과 수술에 좋은 결과와 함께 사용한 
것이다. 
조직의 반응: 가벼운 염증 반응  
금기: 확대되어 있거나  긴장 상태에 있는 조직 또는 
봉합시 장기간의 동안의 기계적 지원을 요구하는 
경우에는 사용 하지 않는다.
지시: 영양 실조, 쇠약 노인 및 육체적으로 지쳐 있는 
사람 또는 상처 회복 속도가 저하될 가능이 있는 건강 
상태의  환자에게는 이 섬유의  사용이 적합하지 않다. 
이 흡수성인인 섬유를 비흡수성 재료와 함께 사용 할 수 
있다. 피부의 봉합이 7일 내에 제거되지 않으면 자극의 
원인이 될 수 있기 때문에 스티치의 바깥 부분을 잘 
손질해야한다.  
재료가 담낭이나 소변에 장기간 접촉되는 경우 비뇨기나 
담도의 결석 형성을 유도 할 수 있다. 모든 이물질과 
마찬가지로 Chirasorb rapid braided 실이 기존의 감염을 
증가 할 수있다. 모든 수술 후의 감염은 조속히 치료를 
시작하는 것이 필요하다.   
어떤 상황에서는 특히 정형외과에서 외과 의사가 외부 
지원을 사용하여 관절 고정화를 결정할 수 있다. 
혈액 공급 문제를  가진 조직에 흡수성인 섬유의 사용은 
봉합을 방해하거나  흡수를 지연 시키는 결과를 가져 
올 수 있다. 흡수하는 과정 중 홍진 및 경화를 최소화 
하기 위해서 피부 봉합이 가능한 깊이에 놓아햐 한다. 이 
제품은 멸균이 불가능 하기 때문에 재사용이 불가능하다.  
취급: 이 제품은 재사용 할 수 없습니다. 
포장이 손상된 제품은 사용하지 마십시오. 
사용 전 포장기에 표시된 사용 날짜에 체크 
유효 기간이 지난 제품은 사용하지 마십시오!
반복 멸균을 하지 마십시오
교육 받은 사람들이 (의사, 간호사) 만 사용 할 수  있다. 
멸균 제품 개방의 절차: 포장에서 봉지를 제거한 다음에 
그것을 두 손으로 잡고 당겨 손이 벌려 봉투를 여세요. 
그 다음에 멸균으로 작업하세요. 무균 상태의 봉투를 
양쪽으로 잡아 당겨 개봉한다. 멸균상태이다. 
외상 바늘 소매: 봉지를 연 다음에 소매 코일을 빼고 
개봉한다. (천공에 코일의 상부를 분리함으로), 바늘 
홀더로 끝과 뾰족한 끝 사이의 절반부터 세번째 부분의 
중안에 바늘 잡고 코일 바깥쪽으로 당기는 방향으로 
소매를 제거한다. 소매를 제거 할때에 무균 상태를 
유지하기 위해 주의한다.. 비외상의 소매를 코일에서 뺄 
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de extrusão, e pode ocorrer absorção retardada. Suturas 
subcuƟ culares devem ser colocadas o mais profundamente 
possível para minimizar o eritema, e a duração normalmente 
associados com o processo de absorção.
O produto não deve ser reuƟ lizado, não seria estéril. 
Princípios de manipulação: 
O produto é desƟ nado para um único uso! 
Não uƟ lize o material de sutura com embalagem danifi cada! 
Antes da uƟ lização, verifi car a data de validade indicada na 
embalagem! 
Não uƟ lize o produto após a data de validade! 
Não re-esterilizar!
Somente pessoas treinadas podem trabalhar com o material 
de sutura (médicos/as, enfermeiras/os)
Procedimento para abertura de saco com produtos 
esterilizados: ReƟ rar o saco da caixa, segure com as duas 
mãos e abra o saco puxando as pontas do saco de forma que 
a esterilidade da sutura cirúrgica não seja afetada. Não dobre 
o saco com a sutura.
A embalagem de agulhas atraumáƟ cas: depois de abrir o 
saco, reƟ re e abra a bobina com a agulha (que separa a parte 
superior da bobina na zona de perfuração), agarrar a agulha 
com a pinça, na sua parte de 1/3 a 1/2 da distância entre a 
extremidade e a ponta, puxando em direção da bobina reƟ ra-
se a embalagem facilmente. Não comprometa a esterilidade 
da sutura ao remover a agulha da embalagem, ao remover a 
agulha atraumáƟ ca da bobina, sempre use a pinça.
A sutura é estéril, a linha reƟ rada da embalagem, é desƟ nada 
ao uso imediato. Coloque os restos do material uƟ lizado 
em recipientes separados, isto ira prevenir lesões da equipe 
medica. Quando manipulado corretamente, o fabricante 
garante a qualidade absoluta do produto.
Esterilização: Chirasorb rapid braided é esterilizado com óxido 
de eƟ leno.
Armazenamento: As suturas devem ser armazenadas na 
embalagem original, em ambientes limpos e secos, sob a 
temperatura de 10-25° C, protegidos da luz e infl uência de 
quaisquer vapores.

Instrucţiuni de uƟ lizare RO
CHIRASORB RAPID BRAIDED
Fir steril chirurgical sinteƟ c  absorbabil, compus dintr-un 
copolimer 90% glicolidă  şi 10% L-lacƟ dă.
Descrierea produsului: Chirasorb rapid braided este 
un material sinteƟ c, absorbabil, împleƟ t pentru suturi  
chirurgicale format dintr-un copolimer obţinut din 90% 
glicolidă şi 10% L-lacƟ dă. Fibrele sunt furnizate vopsite cu 
colorant violet  D&C Nr.2 sau nevopsite. Chirasorb rapid 
braided induce reacţie infl amatoare acută minimă în ţesut. 
Pierderea treptată a rezistenţei la tracţiune şi absorbţie are 
loc prin hidroliză. 
Copolimerul este degradat în acid lacƟ c şi glicoli care sunt apoi 
absorbite şi metabolizate de  organism. Fibre de absorbţie 
se manifestă printr-o pierdere treptată a rezistenţei suturii, 
fără modifi care vizibilă în grosime a fi brei. Studii implantate 
pe animale indică faptul, că o fi bră îşi păstrează după 5 zile 
50% din rezistenţa la tracţiune mecanică iniţială. O pierdere 
completă a rezistenţei mecanice iniţiale survine după 10 până 
la 14 zile. Absorbţie completă are loc după 42 de zile.
Indicaţii: Chirasorb rapid braided se potriveşte  pentru 
apropierea ţesuturilor moi, în cazurile în care este nevoie de 
un sprijin pe termen scurt şi răni care ar putea benefi cia de 
absorbţie rapidă a materialului de sutură. Pentru absorbţie 
rapidă Chirasorb se potriveşte pentru suturarea pielii, în 
special în chirurgia pediatrică, pentru sutură epiziotomiei, 
circumcizia şi satură  mucoasei bucale. Chirasorb rapid braided 
se  uƟ lizează cu rezultate bune în oŌ almologie pentru sutură 
ţesutului conjuncƟ v.
Reacţie în ţesutul: Reacţie infl amatore uşoară. 
Contraindicaţii: A nu se folosi la satură ţesuturilor  care 
se exƟ nd sau sunt sub înƟ ndere, sau care necesită suport 
mecanic de lungă durată.
AverƟ sment: UƟ lizarea acestor fi bre nu se  potriveşte pentru 
persoane  vârstnice  persoane subnutriţi, epuizate fi zic sau la 
pacienţi căror stare de sănătate rea , poate duce la vindecarea 
lenta a rănilor. Această fi bră  absorbabilă poate fi  combinată 
cu materialele neabsorbabile. Dacă suturi cutanate nu sunt 
îndepărtate până în 7 zile, poate provoca iritaţie locală, şi, prin 
urmare porţiunea exterioară a cusăturii trebuie tăiată. Induce 
formarea de pietre la nivelul tractului urinar şi biliar, în cazul în 
care materialul este în contact prelungit cu bilă hypersaturată  
sau urină. Asemănător ca şi alte  corpuri străine, poate 
materialul de satură Chirasorb împleƟ t rapid spori infecţie 
existentă. Toate infecţiile chirurgicale trebuie să fi e agresiv 
tratate cât mai curând posibil.
În anumite circumstanţe, în  special la intervenţii ortopedice, 
medicul poate efectua imobilizarea
 arƟ culaţiilor de sprijin extern.
UƟ lizarea fi brelor absorbabile în ţesuturile cu alimentarii 
insufi ciente cu sânge, poate avea ca consecinţă  eliberarea 
suturii şi resorbţie întârziată. Suturi cutanate trebuie să fi e 
plasate cât mai adânc pentru a minimiza eritem şi induraţie 
care in mod normal însoţesc procesul de resorbţie. Produsul 
nu poate fi  reuƟ lizat, nu ar fi  steril.
Principiile de manipulare: Produsul este desƟ nat pentru o 
singură uƟ lizare! 
Nu uƟ lizaţi material de sutură cu ambalaj deteriorat! 
Înaintea uƟ lizării, verifi caţi termenul de valabilitate marcat 
pe ambalaj! 
Nu uƟ lizaţi produsul după sfârşitul datei de expirare! 
Nu sterilizaţi! 
Cu material de  satură poate  manipula numai persoane 
instruite (medici, asistente medicale). 
Procedura de deschidere  pungii cu material de sutură steril: 
Săculeţ scoateţi din cuƟ e nesteril, prindeţi  cu ambele mâini şi 
trageţi mâinile pentru a deschide săculeţ. În conƟ nuare lucraţi 
steril! Săculeţ nu deterioraţi. 
La setul cu ace atraumaƟ ce: după deschiderea pungii, selectaţi 
şi deschideţi tubul cu înveliş, ( prin separarea părţi învelişului 
în locul perforaţiei). Cu instrument chiuretă  prindeţi acul în 
partea de la 1/3 până la 1/2 distanţei dintre capătul vârfului 
şi prin tragere în  direcţie din tub, uşor scoateţi înveliş. La  
scoaterea învelişului aveţi grijă pentru a menţine sterilitatea. 
La scoaterea setului atraumaƟ c din tub, întotdeauna uƟ lizaţii 
chiuretă.
Produsul este steril, fi r scos în afară ambalajului este desƟ nat 
pentru uƟ lizare imediată.
Materialul rămas uƟ lizat, lichidaţi în containere desƟ nate - 
prevenirea rănirii  personalului medical. 
La corectă  şi sterilă  manipulare cu produsul, producător 
asigură o calitate absolută. 
Sterilizare: Produsul este sterilizat  prin oxid de eƟ lenă. 
Depozitare: Produsele trebuie depozitate în ambalajul 
original, în încăperi curate, uscate, la o temperatură de 
10-25° C, feriţi de lumină şi de efectele oricăror vapori. 

Инструкция по применению RU
CHIRASORB RAPID BRAIDED 
Стерильная хирургическая синтетическая рассасывающая 
плетеная нить из сополимера 90% гликолида и 10% L 
лактида 
Описание продукта: Chirasorb rapid braided – 
синтетический, рассасывающий, плетеный хирургический 
шовный материал из сополимера 90% гликолида и 
10% L-лактида. Волокна поставляют окрашенными 
фиолетовой нераздражающей краской D&C violet No. 2, 
или неокрашенными. Chirasorb rapid braided  вызывает 
минимальную острую воспалительную реакцию в тканях. 
Постепенная потеря прочности на разрыв и поглощение 
происходит в результате гидролиза. Сополимер 
деградирует до гликолевой и молочной кислот, которые 
затем всасываются и метаболизируются в организме. 
Абсорбция волокна проявляется с прогрессирующей 
потерей прочности шва, без видимых изменений в 
толщине волокна. Имплантационные исследования на 
животных показывают, что волокно сохраняет через 5 
дней 50% от первоначальной механической прочности. 
Полная потеря первоначальной механической прочности 
происходит после 10 - 14 дней. Полная резорбция 
происходит через 42 дня.
Показания: Chirasorb rapid braided пригодный для 
приближения мягких тканей в том случае, когда 
необходима только краткосрочная поддержка раны, и 
когда была бы полезна быстрая ресорбция рассасывания 
шовного материала. Из-за своей быстрой абсорбции 
Chirasorb rapid braided подходит для ушивания кожных 
дефектов, особенно в детской хирургии, для ушивания 
эпизиотомии, обрезания и ушивания слизистой оболочки 
полости рта. Chirasorb rapid braided используется с 
хорошими результатами в офтальмологии для ушивания 
конъюнктивной ткани. 
Реакция тканей: Слабая воспалительная реакция.  
Противопоказания: Не использовать для швов на тканях, 
которые расширяются или находятся под напряжением, 
или требуют долгосрочной механической поддержки. 

Предупреждение: Эти волокна не подходят для 
использования у пожилых, истощенных и физически 
ослабленных людей или у пациентов, у которых слабое 
физическое состояние может вызвать медленное 
заживление ран. Это рассасывающее волокно можно 
комбинировать нерассасывающими материалами. Если 
швы кожи не удаляются через 7 дней, могут вызвать 
местное раздражение, и поэтому внешнюю часть 
стежка следует обрезать. Это повышает образование 
камней в мочевом пузыре и желчном пузыре в случае, 
если материал находится в длительном контакте с 
гиперсатурированной мочой или желчью. Как другие 
инородные тела, шовный материал Chirasorb rapid 
braided может усилить существующую инфекцию. Все 
послеоперационные инфекции нужно лечить агрессивно, 
как можно скорее.
В некоторых случаях, особенно в ортопедической 
хирургии, врач может стабилизировать суставы за счет 
внешней поддержки.
Использование рассасывающих волокон в тканях с 
плохим кровоснабжением может привести к ослаблению 
ушивания и замедленной ресорбции. Швы кожи должны 
быть установлены как можно глубже, чтобы свести к 
минимуму эритемы и уплотнения, которые обычно 
сопровождают процесс рассасывания. Продукт не может 
быть использован повторно, он уже не будет стерильным.
Принципы обращения: Изделие предназначено для 
одноразового использования! 
Не использовать шовные материалы с поврежденной 
упаковкой! 
Проверить срок годности на упаковке перед 
использованием! 
Не использовать по истечении срока годности! 
Не стерилизовать! 
С шовным материалом могут работать только специально 
обученные лица (врачи, медсестры).  
Порядок открытия упаковки со стерильным шовным 
материалом: Индивидуальную упаковку выберите из 
коробки, возьмите в обе руки и потяните стенки в стороны, 
и упаковку октройте. После этого работайте стерильно! 
Индивидуальную упаковку не жмите. 
При упаковках атравматических игл: после открытия 
пакетика выньте о откройте катушку с оболочной 
(отторжение верхней перфорированной части бумажной 
катушки). При помощи иглодержателя возьмите иглу на 
расстоянии между одной третьей (1/3) и одной половиной 
(1/2) расстояния между концом и кончиком, и слегка 
выньте из индивидуальной упаковки. При вынимании из 
индивидуальной упаковки сохраняйте стерильность. При 
вынимании атравматической индивидуальной упаковки 
всегда используйте иглодержатель.  Изделие является 
стерильным, нить вынутая  вне упаковки предназначена 
для немедленного использования. Для устранения 
оставшегося материала  используются специальные 
емкости – во избежание травм медицинского персонала. 
При правильном и стерильном обращении с изделием  
производитель гарантирует абсолютное качество изделия.   
Стерилизация: Продукт стерилизован с этиленоксидом.
Хранение:  Изделия следует хранить в оригинальных 
упаковках, в чистом сухом месте, при температуре 10–
25°C, защищенном от света и влияния любых испарений.  

Uputstvo za upotrebu SRB
CHIRASORB RAPID BRAIDED
Sterilni hirurški sinteƟ čki resorpƟ vni pleteni konac od 
kopolimera 90% glikolidai 10% lakƟ da
Opis proizvoda: Chirasorb rapid braided je sinteƟ čki, 
resorpƟ vni, pleteni hirurški materijal za zašivanje od 
kopolimera 90% glikolida i 10% lakƟ da. Vlakna se isporučuju 
obojena ljubičastom nenadražujućom bojom  D&C violet No. 
2, ili neobojena. Chirasorb rapid braided izaziva minimalnu 
akutnu reakciju upale  tkiva.  Postupni gubitak čvrstoće 
kod vučenja a resorpcija se odvija hidrolizom. Kopolimer 
se razgradjuje na glikolnu i mlečnu kiselinu koje nakon toga 
resorbuje i metabolizira organizam. Resorpcija vlakna se 
manifestuje postepenim gubitkom čvrstoće šava, bez vidljive 
promene u debljini vlakna.  Implantacijska istraživanjima na 
živoƟ njama pokazala su da vlakno nakon 5 dana zadržava 
50 % prvobitne mehaničke čvrstoće. Do kompletnog gubitka 
prvobitne mehaničke čvrstoće dolazi tek po 10 -14 dana. Do 
potpune resorpcije materijala dolazi za 42 dana. 
Indikacije: Chirasorb rapid braided je pogodan za približavanje 
mekanih tkiva u slučaju, gdje je potrebna tek kratkotrajna 
podrška rane i gdje je korisna brza resorpcija materijala za 
zašivanje.  Radi svoje brze resorpcije Chirasorb rapid braided 
pogodan je za sve kožne šavove, posebno u pedijatrijskoj 
hirurgiji, za šav epiziotomije, cirkumcizije i šav sluzokože 
usne duplje . Chirasorb rapid braided korišćen je sa dobrim 
rezultaƟ ma  u oŌ amologiji za šavove konjukƟ vnog tkiva.
Reakcije u tkivu: Blaga upalna reakcija.
Kontraindikacije: Ne korisƟ Ɵ  kod šavova tkiva koje se šire ili su 
pod naponom ili zahtevaju dugoročne mehaničku potporu.
Upozorenje: Ova vlakna su neprikladna  za korištenje kod 
starijih pothranjenih, oslabljenih i fi zički iscrpljenih osoba ili 
kod pacijenata čiji loše zdrastveno  stanje može uzrokovaƟ  
sporo zaceljivanje rana. Ovo resorpƟ vno vlakno može se 
kombinovaƟ  sa neresorpƟ vnim materijalima.
U koliko kožni šavovi nisu odstranjeni do 7 dana, mogu izazvaƟ  
lokalnu iritaciju i stoga spoljni deo šava mora biƟ  zarezan. 
Izaziva stvaranje kamenca u mokraćnim i žučnim putevima 
u koliko je materijal u dužem kontaktu sa hipersaturiranom 
žuči ili mokraćom. Slično kao i kod drugih stranih tela, može 
materijal za zašivanje Chirasorb rapid braided pojačaƟ  
postojeću infekciju. Sve postoperaƟ vne infekcije potrebno 
je što prije agresivno lečiƟ . Pod odredjenim okolnosƟ ma, 
posebno kod ortopedskih intervencija, može lekar  provesƟ  
imobilizaciju zglobova pomoću spoljne podrške. Korištenje 
resorpƟ vnih vlakana u tkivima sa lošim dovodom krvi može 
imaƟ  za posledicu opuštanje šava i zakašnjelu resorpciju. 
Kožni šav bi trebao biƟ  uložen što je moguće  dublje, kako bi 
se minimizirao eritem i stvrdnjavanje, koji obično prate proces 
resorpcije. Proizvod se ne sme korisƟ Ɵ  u više navrata, ne bi 
bio  sterilan.
Principi manipulacije: Proizvod je namenjen za jednokratnu 
upotrebu!
Ne korisƟ te materijal za zašivanje  sa oštećenim pakovanjem!
Pre upotrebe proverite da li je isteklo vreme upotrebe  
označeno na pakovanju! 
Ne korisƟ te proizvod nakon isteka roka upotrebe!
Ne vršite presterilizaciju!
Sa materijalom za zašivanje mogu manipuliraƟ  samo obučene 
osobe(lekari, medicinske sestre).
Postupak kod otvaranja kesice sa sterilnim materijalom za 
šivanje: Vrečicu izvadite iz kuƟ je ne sterilno, uhvaƟ te obema 
rukama i povlačenjem ruku od sebe otvorite vrečicu. Dalje 
radite već sterilno! Vrečicu sa plaštom ne gnječite. 
Kod navlaka atraumatskih igala: nakon otvarnja vrečice 
izvadite i otvorite cevčicu sa navlakom  (odeljivanjem gornjeg 
dela cevčice na mestu koje je perforirano), iglodržačem 
uhvaƟ te iglu u njenom delu od 1/3 do 1/2 udaljenosƟ  izmedju 
kraja i vrha i povlačenjem smerom sa cevčice  navlaku lagano  
izvadite. Kod vadjenja navlake pazite na održavanje sterilnosƟ . 
Kod vadjenja atraumatske navlake sa cevčice uvek korisƟ te 
iglodržač. 
Proizvod je sterilan, konac izvučen izvan pakovanja namenjen 
je za trenutnu upotrebu. 
Preostali korišteni materijal likvidirajte u unaprijed odredjene 
posude – prevencija ozledjivanja  medicinskog osoblja.
Kada se pravilno i sterilno postupa sa proizvodom proizvodjač 
garantuje apsolutni kvalitet proizvoda. 
Sterilizacija: Proizvod je steriliziran eƟ len-oksidom.
Skladištenje: Proizvode je neophodno pohranjivaƟ  u 
originalnom pakovanju, u čisƟ m suhim prostorijama na 
temperaturi od 10-25° C, zašƟ ćeno od svetlosƟ  i od uƟ caja  
bilo kakvih  isparavanja.

Návod na použiƟ e SK
CHIRASORB RAPID BRAIDED 
Sterilná chirurgická synteƟ cká vstrebateľná pletená niť z 
kopolyméru 90% glykolidu a 10% L lacƟ du 
Popis výrobku: Chirasorb rapid braided je synteƟ cký, 
vstrebateľný, pletený chirurgický šijací materiál z kopolyméru 
90% glykolidu a 10% L-lacƟ du. Vlákna sú dodávané zafarbené 
fi alovým nedráždivým farbivom D&C violet No. 2, alebo 
nezafarbené. Chirasorb rapid braided  vyvoláva minimálnu 
akútnu zápalovú reakciu v tkanivách. Postupná strata 
pevnosƟ  v ťahu a absorpcia prebieha hydrolýzou. Kopolymér 
je degradovaný na glykolovú a mliečnu kyselinu, ktoré sú 
následne vstrebané a metabolizované organizmom. Absorpcia 
vlákna sa prejavuje postupnou stratou pevnosƟ  stehu, bez 
viditeľnej zmeny hrúbky vlákna. Implantačné štúdie na 
zvieratách ukazujú, že vlákno si po 5 dňoch zachováva 50% 
pôvodnej mechanickej pevnosƟ . K úplnej strate pôvodnej 
mechanickej pevnosƟ  dochádza po 10 – 14 dňoch. Ku 
kompletnej resorpcii dochádza po 42 dňoch.

Indikácie: Chirasorb rapid braided je vhodný pre priblíženie 
mäkkého tkaniva v prípade, kde je potrebná len krátkodobá 
podpora rany a kde by prospela rýchla resorpcia šijacieho 
materiálu. Pre svoju rýchlu resorpciu je Chirasorb rapid 
braided  vhodný pre kožnú sutúru, obzvlášť v pediatrickej 
chirurgii, pre sutúru episiotómie, cirkumcízie a sutúru sliznice 
ústnej duƟ ny. Chirasorb rapid braided sa používa s dobrými 
výsledkami v oŌ almológii pre sutúru spojivkového tkaniva. 
Reakcie v tkanive: Mierna zápalová reakcia.  
Kontraindikácie: Nepoužívať pri stehu tkanív, ktoré expandujú 
alebo sú pod napäơ m, alebo vyžadujú dlhodobú mechanickú 
podporu. 
Upozornenie: PoužiƟ e týchto vlákien nie je vhodné pri starších 
podvýživených, oslabených a fyzicky vyčerpaných osôb alebo 
pri pacientoch, ktorých zlý zdravotný stav môže spôsobiť 
pomalé hojenie rán. Toto vstrebateľné vlákno je možné 
kombinovať s nevstrebateľnými materiálmi. Pokiaľ kožné stehy 
nie sú odstránené do 7 dní, môžu vyvolať lokálne podráždenie, 
a preto vonkajšia časť stehu musí byť zastrihnutá.  Vyvoláva 
tvorbu konkrementov v močových a žlčových cestách, pokiaľ 
je materiál v dlhšom kontakte s hypersaturovanou žlčou alebo 
močom. Podobne ako iné cudzie telesá, môže šijací materiál 
Chirasorb rapid braided zosilňovať existujúcu infekciu. Všetky 
pooperačné infekcie je potrebné čo najskôr agresívne liečiť.
Za určitých okolnosơ , najmä pri ortopedických zákrokoch, 
môže lekár uskutočniť znehybnenie kĺbov pomocou vonkajšej 
podpory.
PoužiƟ e vstrebateľných vlákien v tkanivách so zlým krvným 
zásobovaním môže mať za následok uvoľnenie sutúry a 
oneskorenú resorpciu. Kožné sutúry by mali byť uložené čo 
najhlbšie, aby sa minimalizoval erytém a zatvrdnuƟ e, ktoré 
bežne sprevádzajú proces resorpcie. Výrobok nie je možné 
použiť opakovane, nebol by sterilný.
Zásady manipulácie: Výrobok je určený na jednorazové 
použiƟ e! 
Nepoužívajte šijacie materiály s poškodeným obalom! Pred 
použiơ m skontrolujte dobu exspirácie vyznačenú na obale! 
Nepoužívajte výrobok po skončení doby exspirácie! 
Neresterilizujte! 
So šijacím materiálom môžu zaobchádzať iba osoby 
preškolené (lekári, zdravotné sestry).  
Postup pri otváraní vrecúška so sterilným šijacím 
materiálom: vrecúško vyberte z krabičky nesterilne a vezmite 
do obidvoch rúk a ťahom rúk od seba vrecúško otvorte. Ďalej 
už pracujte sterilne! Vrecúško s návlekom nestláčajte. 
Pri návlekoch v atraumaƟ ckých ihlách: po otvorení vrecúška 
vyberte a otvorte cievku s návlekom (odtrhnuơ m hornej 
perforovanej časƟ  papierovej cievky). Ihelcom uchopte ihlu v 
jej časƟ  od 1/3 do 1/2 vzdialenosƟ  medzi koncom a špičkou 
a ťahom smerom z vrecúška návlek ľahko vyberiete. Pri 
vyberaní návleku z vrecúška dbajte na zachovanie sterility. 
Pri vyberaní atraumaƟ ckého návleku z vrecúška vždy použite 
ihelec. Výrobok je sterilný, niť vyƟ ahnutá mimo obal je určená 
na okamžité použiƟ e.  Zvyšný použitý materiál likvidujte do 
vopred určených nádob – prevencia poranení zdravotníckeho 
personálu.  Pri správnom a sterilnom zaobchádzaní s 
výrobkom výrobca zaručuje absolútnu kvalitu výrobku.   
Sterilizácia: Výrobok je sterilizovaný etylenoxidom.
Skladovanie: Výrobky je potrebné skladovať v pôvodných 
obaloch, v čistých suchých miestnosƟ ach, pri teplote 
10–25° C, chránené pred svetlom a pred vplyvom akýchkoľvek 
výparov.  

Navodilo za uporabo  SLO
CHIRASORB RAPID BRAIDED
Sterilna kirurška sinteƟ čna resorbƟ vna nit iz kopolimerja 90% 
glikolida in 10% L lacƟ da 
Opis izdelka: Chirasorb rapid braided je sinteƟ čni, resorbƟ vni, 
pleteni kirurški šivalni material iz kopolimerja 90% glikolida 
in 10% L-lacƟ da. Vlakna se dobavljajo obarvana z vijoličasƟ m 
nedražečim barvilom D&C violet No. 2, ali pa neobarvana. 
Chirasorb rapid braided  izziva minimalno akutno vnetno 
reakcijo v tkivih. Postopna izguba natezne trdnosƟ  in 
absorpcija poteka s hidrolizo. Kopolimer se razgradi na 
glikolno in mlečno kislino, ki ju nato organizem resorbira in 
metabolizira. Absorpcija vlakna se kaže s postopno izgubo 
trdnosƟ  šiva, brez vidne spremembe debeline vlakna. 
Implantacijske študije na živalih kažejo, da vlakno po 5 dneh 
ohrani 50% prvotne mehanske trdnosƟ . Do popolne izgube 
prvotne mehanske trdnosƟ  pride po 10 – 14 dneh. Do celovite 
resorpcije materiala pride po 42 dneh.
Indikacije: Chirasorb rapid braided je primeren za približevanje 
mehkega tkiva, kadar je potrebna samo kratkotrajna podpora 
rane in je dobrodošla hitra resorpcija šivalnega materiala. 
Zaradi svoje hitre resorpcije je Chirasorb rapid braided  
primeren za suturo kože, posebej v otroški kirurgiji, za suturo 
epiziotomij, cirkumzicij in suturo sluznice ustne votline. 
Chirasorb rapid braided se uporablja z dobrimi rezultaƟ  v 
oŌ almologiji za suturo tkiva veznice. 
Reakcije v tkivu: Rahla vnetna reakcija.
Kontraindikacije: Ne uporabljajte za šive tkiv, ki se raztezajo ali 
so napeta ali pa zahtevajo dolgotrajno mehansko podporo.  
Opozorilo: Uporaba teh vlaken ni primerna pri starejših 
podhranjenih, oslabljenih ali fi zično izčrpanih osebah ali 
bolnikih, katerih slabo zdravstveno stanje lahko povzroči 
počasno celjenje ran. To resorbƟ vno vlakno se lahko kombinira 
z neresorbƟ vnimi materiali. Če niso kožni šivi odstranjeni 
v 7 dneh, lahko izzovejo lokalno draženje, zato mora biƟ  
zunanji del šiva pristrižen.  Če je material dlje časa v kontaktu 
s hipersaturiranim urinom ali žolčem, povzroča nastanek 
konkrementov v sečnih in žolčnih poteh. Podobno kot drugi 
tujki, lahko tudi šivalni material Chirasorb rapid braided okrepi 
obstoječo infekcijo. Vse postoperacijske infekcije je potrebno 
čim prej agresivno zdraviƟ . 
V nekaterih primerih, zlasƟ  pri ortopedskih posegih, lahko 
zdravnik izvede fi ksacijo sklepov s pomočjo zunanje podpore. 
Posledica uporabe resorbƟ vnih vlaken v slabo prekrvavljenih 
tkivih je lahko sprosƟ tev suture in upočasnjena absorpcija. 
Kožne suture naj se nahajajo čim globlje, da se minimalizira 
eritem in zatrdelost, ki običajno spremljata postopek 
absorpcije. Izdelka se ne sme uporabljaƟ  ponovno, kajƟ  ne 
bi bil sterilen. 
Načela rokovanja: Izdelek je namenjen za enkratno uporabo!
Ne uporabljajte šivalnega materiala s poškodovano embalažo!
Pred uporabo preverite rok uporabnosƟ , ki je naveden na 
embalaži!
Ne uporabljajte izdelka s pretečenim rokom uporabnosƟ !
Ne sterilizirajte!
S šivalnim materialom lahko rokujejo samo usposobljene 
osebe (zdravniki, medicinske sestre). 
Postopek pri odpiranju vrečke s sterilnim šivalnim 
materialom: vrečko na nesterilen način izvlecite iz škatle, 
primite jo v obe roki in odprite. Nadaljujte na sterilen način! 
Vrečke z vlaknom ne sƟ skajte.  
Pri vdevih v atravmatskih iglah: po odprtju vrečke izvlecite 
in odprite kolut z vdevom (oddelite zgornji del koluta na 
perforiranem delu). S šivalnikom primite iglo v delu od 1/3 do 
1/2 razdalje med krajem in konico ter s potegom v smeri od 
vrečke vdev izvlecite. Pri vlečenju vdeva upoštevajte ohranitev 
sterilnosƟ . Pri vlečenju atravmatske niƟ  iz vrečke vedno 
uporabite šivalnik.  
Izdelek je sterilen, nit izvlečena izven embalaže je namenjena 
za takojšnjo uporabo.  
Preostali uporabljen material odstranite v vnaprej določene 
posode – prevenca poškodovanja medicinskega osebja. 
Pri pravilnem in sterilnem rokovanju z izdelkom proizvajalec 
zagotavlja popolno kakovost izdelka. 
Sterilizacija: Izdelek je steriliziran z eƟ len oksidom. 
Skladiščenje: Izdelke je potrebno skladiščiƟ  v prvotnih 
embalažah, v čisƟ h in suhih prostori pri temperaturi 10-25° C, 
zaščitene pred svetlobo in učinki kakršnihkoli hlapov.  

Instrucciones de uso ES
CHIRASORB RAPID BRAIDED
Hilo tejido sintéƟ co, quirúrgico y estéril, absorbible, 
fabricado de un copolímero formado por 90% glicólido y 
10% L-lacƟ da.
Descripción del producto: Chirasorb rapid braided es un 
material de sutura quirúrgico sintéƟ co, tejido, absorbible, 
compuesto de un copolímero formado por 90% glicólido y 
10% L-lacƟ da. Chirasorb rapid braided , estéril, se encuentra 
disponible en color violeta-teñido D&C No.2 o natural-no 
teñido. El producto produce una mínima reacción infl amatoria 
grave en los tejidos. La gradual pérdida de fi rmeza en la 
tensión y la absorción de Chirasorb rapid braided ocurren por 
medio de hidrólisis. El polímero se degrada en ácido glicólico 
y ácido lácƟ co, que enseguida se absorbe y metaboliza en el 
cuerpo. La absorción del tejido se muestra con una gradual 
pérdida de fi rmeza en los puntos, sin un cambio visible  en 
el ancho de la fi bra. Cinco días después de realizado el 
implante aproximadamente el 50% de la fi rmeza mecánica 
original se manƟ ene. Tosa  la fi rmeza mecánica se pierda, 
aproximadamente, entre 10 a 15 días después de realizado el 
implante. La absorción completa ocurre tras 42 días.
Indicaciones: Chirasorb rapid braided está diseñado para 

su uso en la unión de tejido blando, donde sólo se requiere 
un apoyo a corto plazo de la herida, y donde la absorción 
rápida de la sutura sería conveniente. Debido a su naturaleza 
absorbible, Chirasorb rapid braided es úƟ l para cerrar la piel, 
en parƟ cular en cirugía pediátrica, episotomías, circuncisiones 
y el cierre de la mucosa oral. Chirasorb rapid braided es 
también usado, con éxito, en cirugía oŌ almológica para las 
suturas de conjunƟ va.  
Reacciones en el tejido: Reacción infl amatoria moderada 
inicial en el tejido.
Contraindicaciones: Chirasorb rapid braided  no deberá ser 
usado en tejidos  que estén en expansión o se encuentren 
bajo esƟ ramiento o distensión o requieran apoyo mecánico 
a largo plazo.
Advertencia: Estas fi bras no son recomendables para su 
uso en personas mayores, con desnutrición, debilitadas y 
İ sicamente agotadas, o en pacientes cuyo mal estado de 
salud pueda producir que las heridas se curen de forma lenta. 
El uso complementario de suturas no absorbibles debería ser 
considerado por el cirujano. En el caso de suturas en la piel 
que deban mantenerse por más de 7 días, pueden causar 
una irritación local, por lo que la parte externa de la sutura, 
la parte visible, debe ser recortada o removida como se 
indica. El contacto prolongado de esta sutura con soluciones 
salines, tales como las que se encuentran en las vías urinarias 
y biliares, pueden causar la formación de cálculos. Como 
todo cuerpo externo, el hilo de sutura quirúrgico Chirasorb 
rapid braided puede acelerar la infección ya existente. La 
infección post-operatoria ha de ser tratada con anƟ bióƟ cos 
cuanto antes. 
Bajo algunas circunstancias, sobre todo los procedimientos 
ortopédicos, la inmovilización de las arƟ culaciones por medio 
de apoyo externo ha de ser uƟ lizada a discreción del cirujano.
Han de tomarse en cuenta consideraciones con el uso de 
suturas absorbibles en tejidos en los cuales fl uye poca 
sangre, puesto que la extrusión de la sutura y absorción 
tardía pueden ocurrir. Las suturas subcuƟ culares han de ser 
colocadas a la mayor profundidad posible para minimizar el 
eritema y la duración, normalmente asociados con el proceso 
de absorción. 
El producto no deberá ser usado repeƟ damente, debido a que 
no sería estéril.
Normas de manipulación: ¡El producto deberá ser uƟ lizado 
solamente una vez!
¡No uƟ lizar productos con el envase dañado o abierto!
¡Antes de uƟ lizarlo, revisar la fecha de expiración marcada 
en el envase!
¡No uƟ lizar el producto después de la fecha de expiración!
¡No esterilizar nuevamente!
Sólo personal educado puede uƟ lizar el material de sutura 
(doctores, enfermeras).
Instrucciones al abrir el envase con el material de sutura 
estéril: Sacar la bolsa de la caja, sostenerla con ambas manos 
y con un movimiento de las manos en senƟ do contrario 
abrirla. Después, trabajar de forma estéril. No golpear la 
bolsa. En suturas atraumaƟ cas en agujas atraumaƟ cas: 
después de abierta la bolsa, sacar y abrir el catéter con la 
sutura atraumaƟ ca(separando la parte superior del catéter 
en el lugar de perforación). Con ayuda del soporte de aguja, 
sostener la aguja en su lugar de 1/3 a 1/2 de distancia entre 
el fi nal y la punta y Ɵ rando desde el catéter, sacar la sutura 
atraumaƟ ca. Al sacar la sutura atraumaƟ ca, tenga en cuenta 
que hay que mantener la esterilidad. Al sacar la sutura 
atraumaƟ ca del catéter use siempre un soporte de aguja.
El producto es estéril, el hilo sacado del envase debe ser 
uƟ lizado de inmediato. 
El resto del material uƟ lizado deberá ser liquidado en envases 
previamente indicados-para prevenir la posibilidad de heridas 
del personal sanitario. 
El fabricante garanƟ za la absoluta calidad del producto, 
siempre y cuando sea uƟ lizado de forma estéril y correcta.
Esterilización: Chirasorb rapid braided ha sido esterilizado con 
óxido de eƟ leno.
Conservación: Los hilos de sutura han de ser conservados 
en su envase original, en ambientes secos y limpios, 
temperaturas en el rango 10-25° C, a resguardo de la luz y de 
los efectos de cualquier Ɵ po de humedad.

Bruksanvisning SE
CHIRASORB RAPID BRAIDED
Steril kirurgisk synteƟ sk resorberbar fl ätad suturtråd som 
består av en sampolymer gjord av 90 % glykolid och 10 % 
L-lakƟ d
Produktbeskrivning: Chirasorb rapid braided är en synteƟ sk 
resorberbar kirurgisk suturtråd som består av en sampolymer 
gjord av 90 % glykolid och 10 % L-lakƟ d. De ämnen som 
ytbeläggningen och suturtråden innehåller är icke-anƟ gena 
och icke-kollagena. Steril Chirasorb rapid braided fi nns aƩ  
få färgad D&C violeƩ  nr 2 eller ofärgad naturell. Produkten 
framkallar en minimal akut infl ammatorisk reakƟ on i 
vävnaderna. Progressiv förlust av draghållfasthet och 
resorpƟ on av Chirasorb rapid braided sker genom hydrolys, 
då polymeren bryts ned Ɵ ll glykol- och mjölksyra som däreŌ er 
resorberas och metaboliseras av kroppen. ResorpƟ on börjar 
som förlust av draghållfasthet utan märkbar förlust av massa. 
Fem dagar eŌ er implantaƟ onen är ungefär 50 % av den 
ursprungliga draghållfastheten kvar. Hela den ursprungliga 
draghållfastheten går förlorad ungefär 10 Ɵ ll 14 dagar eŌ er 
implantaƟ onen. Fullständig resorpƟ on på 42 dagar.
Användningsområde: Steril Chirasorb rapid braided är 
uƞ ormad för användning vid mjukvävnadssammandragning 
då endast kortvarig behandling av såret behövs och då snabb 
resorpƟ on av suturtråden kan vara fördelakƟ gt. Som en följd 
av dess resorpƟ onsegenskaper kan Chirasorb rapid braided 
användas Ɵ ll hudförslutning, särskilt i pediatrisk kirurgi, 
episiotomi och kirurgiska ingrepp i munslemhinnan.  Chirasorb 
rapid braided används också med framgång i oŌ almisk kirurgi 
för suturering av bindhinnan.
ReakƟ on i vävnaden: LäƩ  iniƟ al infl ammatorisk reakƟ on i 
vävnaden. 
KontraindikaƟ oner: Steril Chirasorb rapid braided ska inte 
användas i sådana vävnader som kan undergå expansion, 
sträckning eller uƩ änjning eller som kan kräva mekaniskt stöd 
under lång Ɵ d. 
Varningar: Den här suturtråden kan vara olämplig för äldre, 
undernärda eller försvagade paƟ enter, eller paƟ enter vars 
dåliga Ɵ llstånd kan fördröja läkningen av såret. Användning av 
supplementära, icke-resorberbara suturtrådar ska övervägas 
av kirurgen. Hudsuturer som måste siƩ a kvar längre än 7 
dagar kan orsaka lokal irritaƟ on och då ska den del av suturen 
som är synlig klippas av eller tas bort enligt anvisningarna. 
Om denna sutur har långvarig kontakt med saltlösning, som 
t.ex. i urin- eller gallvägarna, kan deƩ a orsaka stenbildning. I 
likhet med främmande kroppar kan den kirurgiska suturtråden 
Chirasorb braided förvärra en redan existerande infekƟ on. 
InfekƟ oner eŌ er kirurgi måste behandlas med anƟ bioƟ ka så 
snart som möjligt. 
Under vissa omständigheter, särskilt vid ortopediska 
behandlingsmetoder, kan fi xering av lederna med externt stöd 
användas enligt kirurgens omdöme.
Vid användning av resorberbara suturtrådar i vävnader 
med dålig blodƟ llförsel måste det tas med i beräkningen 
aƩ  suturtråden kan stötas ut och resorpƟ onen fördröjas. 
SubkuƟ kulära suturer ska placeras så djupt som möjligt för 
aƩ  minimera erytem och induraƟ on som normalt är förenade 
med resorpƟ onsprocessen.
Det är inte möjligt aƩ  använda produkten fl era gånger. Den 
kommer då inte aƩ  vara steril. 
InstrukƟ oner för hantering: Produkten är avsedd för 
engångsbruk!
Får inte användas om förpackningen öppnats eller skadats!
Kontrollera utgångsdatum, som är angivet på förpackningen, 
före användningen!
Använd inte produkten eŌ er utgångsdatum!
Omsterilisera inte!Endast utbildad sjukvårdspersonal (läkare, 
sjuksköterskor) får uƞ öra kirurgiska suturer. 
Hur förpackningen med den kirurgiska suturtråden ska 
öppnas: Ta ut påsen ur asken och ta tag i den med båda 
händerna. Öppna påsen genom aƩ  dra i de båda lösa ändarna 
på förpackningen så aƩ  den kirurgiska suturtrådens sterilitet 
inte påverkas. Vik inte påsen med suturtråden.
Suturtråd i atraumaƟ ska nålar: eŌ er aƩ  ha tagit bort den 
övre delen av pappersspolen, ta tag i nålen med nålhållaren 
ungefär vid en tredjedel (1/3) Ɵ ll hälŌ en (1/2) av avståndet 
från änden med fästet Ɵ ll spetsen och dra ut den ur påsen. Se 
Ɵ ll aƩ  suturtrådens sterilitet behålls under uppackningen, när 
nålen tas ut ur fodralet. Använd allƟ d en nålhållare. 
Suturtråden är steril. Använd omedelbart den suturtråd som 
tagits ut ur påsen. Lägg resterande material i en separat 
avfallsbehållare. På så säƩ  förhindras aƩ  sjukvårdspersonalen 
smiƩ as. Om produkten hanteras korrekt garanterar 
Ɵ llverkaren förstklassig kvalitet. 
Sterilisering: Chirasorb rapid braided är steriliserad med 
etylenoxid. 
Förvaring: Suturtråden måste förvaras i originalförpackningen 

atraumaƟ nę movą iš maišelio visuomet naudokite adatų 
laikiklį. Gaminys yra sterilus, iš pakuotės išimtas siūlas skirtas 
nedelsiamam panaudojimui. Panaudotos medžiagos liekanas 
likviduokite sudėdami į iš anksto paruoštus indus - taip 
išvengsite medicininio personalo susižeidimo rizikos. Gaminiu 
naudojanƟ s teisingai ir steriliai, gamintojas garantuoja 
absoliučią gaminio kokybę. 
Sterilizavimas: Gaminys sterilizuotas eƟ leno oksidu 
Laikymas: Gaminį būƟ na laikyƟ  originaliose pakuotėse, 
švariose ir sausose patalpose, 10 - 25°C temperatūroje, saugoƟ  
nuo šviesos ir bet kokių garų poveikio.

Instrucţiunii de uƟ lizare  MD
CHIRASORB RAPID ÎMPLETIT
Material de sutură chirurgicală sinteƟ c, resorbabil, împleƟ t, 
compus dintr-un polimer 90% al acidului glicolic și 10% 
L-lacƟ da
Descriere: Chirasorb rapid împleƟ t este un material de 
sutură chirurgicală resorbabil, compus din polimer 90% al 
acidului glicolic și 10% L-lacƟ da. Substanțele, ce se conțin 
în înveliș și în fi re sunt nonanƟ genice și noncolagenoase. 
Chirasorb steril rapid împleƟ t colorat, obținut prin adăugarea 
colorantului D&C violet nr.2 și natural incolor. Produsul poate 
provoca o reacție infl amatorie nesemnifi caƟ vă în țesuturi. 
Pierderea ascendenta a rezistenței la tracțiune și resorbție 
Chirasorb rapid împleƟ t are loc prin hidroliză, cand polimerul 
se descompune în acizi glicolic si lacƟ c, care se resorb și 
se metabolizează în organism. Resorbția se începe odata 
cu pierderea rezistenței la etanșare fără pierderea masei. 
Peste cinci zile după implantare ramâne aproximaƟ v 50% 
din rezistența la tensionare inițiala. Rezistența la tensionare 
inițială se pierde aproximaƟ v în 10 – 14 zile după implantare. 
Resorbția completă are loc la a 42 zi.
Indicații: Chirasorb rapid împleƟ t steril e desƟ nat penru a 
fi  folosit la sutura țesuturilor moi, in cazul, cand e necesar 
suportul temporar al rănii, și unde se necesită resorbția 
rapidă a suturii. Datorită puterii sale de resorbție Chirasorb 
rapid împleƟ t este efecƟ v pentru a închide pielii, în special în 
chirurgia pediatrică, la sutura tegumentară, la epiziotomie, 
circumcizia mucoasei bucale. Chirasorb rapid împleƟ t se 
folosește cu success în chirurgia oŌ almologica pentru 
aplicarea suturii conjuncƟ vale.
Reacții in țesuturi: infl amație inițiala nesemnifi caƟ vă în 
țesuturi.
Contraindicații: Chirasorb steril rapid împleƟ t nu se aplică 
la țesuturi care pot fi  supuse expansiunii, tensionării sau 
detensionării, sau care necesită un suport mecanic o perioadă 
îndelungată.
AverƟ zare: Acest material de sutură nu poate fi  folosit la 
pacienții vârstnici, malnutriți sau debilitaƟ , sau la pacienții 
ce suferă de boli ce pot sa înceƟ neze vindecarea rănilor. 
Folosirea materialelor de sutură suplimentare, neresorbabile 
trebuie agreată cu medicul chirurg. Materialele de sutură 
tegumentala, trebuie să rămână pe rană mai mult de 7 zile, 
pot sa provoace o iritație locală, și de aceea o parte a suturii, 
care se arată, trebuie sa fi e tăiată sau eliminată, cum se indică. 
Un contact îndelungat al acestei suturi cu o soluție salină, 
asemănătoare cu cea din urină sau căile biliare poate duce 
la formarea concrementului. Fiind un corp străin, materialul 
de sutură chirurgicală Chirasorb rapid împleƟ t poate accelera 
infecția apărută. Infecția postoperatorie trebuie tratată 
imediat cu anƟ bioƟ ce.
În unele cazuri, mai ales în operațiiile ortopedice, chirurgul 
poate să imobilizeze arƟ culațiile cu support extern.
Materialele de sutură resorbabile trebuiesc folosite cu atenție 
în țesuturile cu circulație sangvină insufi cientă, deoarece 
se poate produce desprinderea materialului de sutură sau 
resorbția lui durabilă. Sutura subcuƟ culară trebuie sa fi e 
aplicată mai adînc pentru reducerea eritermului și etanșare, 
care insoțesc procesul de resorbție.
Se interzice folosirea produsului repetat, deoarece nu va 
mai fi  steril.
Modul de aplicare a instrucției: Produsul e desƟ nat pentru 
folosire unică! 
Nu folosiți materialul, dacă ambalajul e defect sau deschis! 
Verifi cați data expirării termenului de valabilitate, care e 
indicat pe ambalaj, înainte de aplicare! 
Nu folosiți produsul dupa expirarea termenului de valabilitate! 
Nu sterilizați materialul! 
Doar medicii sau infi rmierele pot să aplice acest material de 
sutură chirurgicală.
Cum sa desfaceți ambalajul cu materialul de sutură: scoateți 
pachetul din cuƟ e și țineți-l cu ambele mîini, desfaceți 
pachetul, ținînd cele două părți ale lui asƞ el, încât sa nu 
afectați sterilitatea materialul de sutură. Nu îndoiți pachetul 
cu material de sutură.
Sutura cu ace atraumaƟ ce: după eliminarea parții superioare 
a bobinei de hîrƟ e, apucați acul cu suportul de ac în punctul, 
ce se afl ă la 1/3 pînă la jumatatea (1/2) distantei între locul 
de fi xare si capătul acului și scoateți-l din pachet. Nu afectați 
sterilitatea materialului de sutură în momentul despachetării, 
iar în momentul scoaterii acului din țesutul pacientului folosiți 
întotdeauna suportul pentru ac.
Materialul de sutură e steril. Fiind scos din pachet folosiți-l 
imediat. Restul materialului de sutură îl puneți într-o cuƟ e 
separată de gunoi. Aceasta va proteja angajaƟ i medicali de 
traume. Producătorul garantează calitatea produsului la 
folosirea lui corectă.
Sterilizarea:
Chirasorb rapid împleƟ t e sterilizat cu oxid de eƟ len.
Pastrare: Materialul de sutură trebuie păstrat în ambalaj 
original în încaperi uscate, curate, la o temperatură de la 10 °C 
la 25 °C, ferit de razele solare și de umiditate.

Bruksanvisning NO
CHIIRASORB RAPID BRAIDED
Steril, kirurgisk, synteƟ sk, absorberbar fl eƩ et sutur fremsƟ lt 
av en kopolymer bestående av 90 % glykolid og 10 % L-lakƟ d
Produktbeskrivelse: Chirasorb rapid braided er en synteƟ sk, 
absorberbar kirurgisk sutur fremsƟ lt av en kopolymer 
bestående av 90 % glykolid og 10 % L-lakƟ d. Stoff ene i 
belegget og suturen er ikke-anƟ gene og ikke-kollagene. 
Steril Chirasorb rapid braided leveres i farget D&C-fi oleƩ  
nr. 2 eller ufarget naturell. Produktet utløser en mild, akuƩ  
betennelsesreaksjon i vevet. Progressivt tap av strekkfasthet 
og absorpsjon av Chirasorb rapid braided forekommer ved 
hydrolyse, når polymere brytes ned Ɵ l glykol- og melkesyre, 
som dereƩ er absorberes og metaboliseres av kroppen. 
Absorpsjonen begynner som et tap av strekkfasthet uten 
relevant tap av masse. Fem dager eƩ er implantering 
vedvarer omtrent 50 % av dens opprinnelige strekkfasthet. 
All opprinnelig strekkfasthet er borte omtrent 10 Ɵ l 14 dager 
eƩ er implantering. Fullstendig absorbering eƩ er 42 dager.
Indikasjon: Steril Chirasorb rapid braided er beregnet på 
bruk i generell mykvevs-approksimering hvor det kun trengs 
sårstøƩ e over kort Ɵ d og hvor det er fordelakƟ g med hurƟ g 
absorpsjon av suturen. Absorpsjonsprofi len gjør Chirasorb 
rapid braided nyƫ  g for lukking av hud, spesielt ved pediatrisk 
kirurgi, episiotomier, omskjæring og lukking av slimhinnene 
i munnen.  Chirasorb rapid braided brukes også med hell i 
oŌ almologisk kirurgi for konjunkƟ vale suturer.
Reaksjon i vev: LeƩ , innledende betennelsesreaksjon i vevet. 
Kontraindikasjoner: Steril Chirasorb rapid braided skal ikke 
brukes i vev som kan ekspanderes, strekkes eller utvides eller 
som trenger mekanisk langƟ dsstøƩ e. 
Advarsler: Denne suturen kan være feil for bruk hos eldre, 
feilernærte eller svekkede pasienter eller hos pasienter med 
sen sårheling pga. dårlig allmennƟ lstand. Kirurgen bør vurdere 
å bruke supplerende, ikke-absorberbare suturer. Hudsuturer 
som må være på plass i lengre enn 7 dager kan forårsake 
lokal irritasjon, derfor bør den delen av suturen som er synlig, 
klippes av eller ł ernes som indikert. Langvarig eksponering 
for saltløsninger, f.eks. i urinveiene eller i gallekanalen, kan 
føre Ɵ l steindannelse i suturen. Som for fremmedlegemer 
kan den kirurgiske suturen Chirasorb rapid braided akselerere 
eksisterende infeksjon. PostoperaƟ ve infeksjon må behandles 
med anƟ bioƟ ka så raskt som mulig. 
Under noen omstendigheter, spesielt i ortopediske prosedyrer, 
kan legen i hvert enkelt Ɵ lfelle avgjøre om et ledd skal 
immobiliseres med ekstern støƩ e.
Det skal vurderes om det skal brukes absorberbare 
suturer i vev med dårlig blodƟ lførsel, siden det kan oppstå 
suturekstrusjon og forsinket absorpsjon. Suturer i underhuden 
skal plasseres så dypt som mulig for å minimalisere rødfarging 
eller fortykkelser i huden, som vanligvis assosieres med 
absorpsjonsprosesser.
DeƩ e produktet skal ikke brukes fl ere ganger, siden det ikke 
vil være sterilt. 
Håndteringsanvisninger: Produktet er kun Ɵ l engangsbruk!
Skal ikke brukes hvis pakningen er åpnet eller skadet!
Kontroller utløpsdatoen angiƩ  på pakningen før bruk!
Ikke bruk produktet eƩ er utløpsdatoen!
Må ikke resteriliseres!
Kun opplært personell (leger, sykepleier) kan påføre kirurgiske 
suturer. 

Slik åpner du posen med kirurgisk suturmateriale: Ta posen 
ut av esken med begge hender, åpne posen ved å trekke i de 
to løse endene, slik at steriliteten Ɵ l det kirurgiske utstyret 
ikke brytes. Ikke bøy posen med suturmaterialet.
Ved overføring på atraumaƟ ske nåler: Skill av den øverste 
delen av papirspolen, grip nålen med nåleholderen i et 
område mellom en tredjedel (1/3) og en halvdel (1/2) av 
avstanden fra enden Ɵ l spissen, og trekk den ut av posen. 
Ikke bryt suturens sterilitet under utpakking. Bruk allƟ d en 
nåleholder når nålen ł ernes fra esken. 
Suturen er steril. En sutur som tas ut av posen, må brukes 
umiddelbart. Kast overfl ødig materiale i en separat 
avfallsbeholder. DeƩ e forhindrer personskader hos det 
medisinske personellet. Hvis produktet håndteres korrekt, 
garanterer produsenten absoluƩ  kvalitet av produktet. 
Sterilisering: Chirasorb rapid braided er sterilisert med 
etylenoksid. 
Oppbevaring: Suturene skal oppbevares i originalemballasjen i 
et rent, tørt rom ved en temperatur på mellom 10 °C og 25 °C, 
beskyƩ et mot direkte lys og alle typer fukƟ ghet. 

Instrukcja zastosowania  PL
CHIRASORB RAPID BRAIDED 
Sterylna, syntetyczna, wchłanialna, pleciona nić chirurgiczna 
z kopolimeru 90% glikolidu i 10% L lakƟ du 
Opis produktu: Chirasorb rapid braided jest syntetyczną, 
wchłanialną plecioną nicią chirurgiczną z kopolimeru 
90% glikolidu i 10% L-lakƟ du. Włókna SA dostarczane 
zabarwione fi oletowym barwnikiem D&C violet No. 2, który 
nie powoduje podrażnienia albo SA bezparwne. Chirasorb 
rapid braided  wywołuje minimalną ostrą reakcję zapalną w 
tkankach. Postępująca utrata wytrzymałości na rozciąganie 
i absorpcja odbywa się w procesie hydrolizy. Kopolimer jest 
degradowany do kwasu glikolowego i mlekowego, które 
są następnie wchłaniane i podlegają metabolizmowi w 
organizmie. Absorpcja włókna przejawia się stopniową utratą 
wytrzymałości szwu, bez widocznej zmiany grubości włókna. 
Studium implantacji na zwierzętach wskazuje, że włókno 
po 5 dniach zachowuje 50% początkowej wytrzymałości 
mechanicznej. Do całkowitej utraty początkowej 
wytrzymałości mechanicznej dochodzi po 10 – 14 dniach. Do 
całkowitej resorpcji dochodzi po 42 dniach.
Wskazania: Chirasorb rapid braided nadaje się do zbliżania do 
siebie tkanek miękkich w przypadkach, kiedy potrzebne jest 
tylko krótkotrwałe zaopatrzenie rany, gdzie szybka resorpcja 
materiału użytego do szycia jest wskazana. Dzięki swojej 
szybkiej resorpcji Chirasorb rapid braided  jest wskazany do 
szycia powłok skórnych szczególnie w chirurgii dziecięcej, do 
szycia nacięcia krocza, przy cyrkumcyzji i szyciu śluzówki jamy 
ustnej. Chirasorb rapid braided jest wykorzystywany z dobrymi 
wynikami  w oŌ almologii do szycia spojówki. 
Reakcja w tkance: Lekka reakcja zapalna.
Przeciwwskazania: Nie stosować do szycia tkanek, które 
się naprężają albo są pod obciążeniem albo wymagają 
długotrwałego wzmocnienia mechanicznego. 
Uwagi: Zastosowanie tych nici nie jest wskazane u starszych, 
niedożywionych, osłabionych i fi zycznie wyczerpanych osób 
albo u pacjentów, których zły stan zdrowia może spowodować 
zwolnione gojenie się ran. To wchłanialne włókno można 
łączyć z materiałami, które nie są wchłaniane. Jeżeli szwy 
skórne nie zostaną usunięte w czasie do 7 dni, mogą wywołać 
miejscowe podrażnienie i dlatego większa część szwu musi 
być usunięta. Przyczynia się do tworzenia złogów w drogach 
moczowych i żółciowych, jeżeli materiał dłużej kontaktuje się 
z hipersaturowaną żółcią albo moczem. Podobnie jak inne 
ciała obce, materiał do nici chirurgicznych Chirasorb rapid 
braided może zwiększać istniejące infekcje. Wszystkie infekcje 
pooperacyjne trzeba jak najszybciej intensywnie leczyć.
W niektórych sytuacjach, szczególnie przy zabiegach 
ortopedycznych, lekarz może wykonać unieruchomienie 
stawów za pomocą zewnętrznego usztywnienia.
Zastosowanie wchłanialnych nici w tkankach o złym 
krwioobiegu może spowodować uwolnienie szwu i opóźnioną 
resorpcję. Szwy skórne powinny być umiejscowione jak 
najgłębiej, aby zminimalizować zaczerwienienie i stwardnienie, 
które zwykle towarzyszy procesowi resorpcji. Wyrób nie może 
być użyty ponownie, ponieważ nie byłby sterylny.
Zasady manipulacji: Wyrób jest przeznaczony do 
jednorazowego użycia! 
Nie korzystamy z materiałów do szycia z uszkodzonym 
opakowaniem! 
Przed użyciem sprawdzamy okres ważności podany na 
opakowaniu! 
Nie korzystamy z wyrobu po zakończeniu okresu jego 
ważności! 
Nie sterylizujemy! 
Z materiałów do szycia mogą korzystać tylko osoby 
przeszkolone (lekarze, pielęgniarki).
Procedura otwierania woreczka ze sterylnym materiałem 
do szycia: Torebkę wyjmujemy z niesterylnego pudełka, 
chwytamy rękami z obu stron i ciągnąc ręką od siebie, 
otwieramy torebkę. Dalej pracujemy z zachowaniem zasad 
sterylności. Nie gnieciemy torebki z nićmi. 
Dla nici do igieł bezurazowych: po otwarciu torebki 
wyjmujemy i otwieramy szpulkę z nicią (odrywając górną 
perforowaną część papierowej szpulki). Peanem chwytamy 
igłę w 1/3 do 1/2 odległości między końcem, a czubkiem i 
wyciągając z torebki łatwo wyjmujemy nić do szycia. Przy 
wyjmowaniu nici z torebki przestrzegamy zasad sterylności. 
Przy wyjmowaniu igły do szycia atraumatycznego z woreczka 
zawsze stosujemy pean. Wyrób jest sterylny, nić wyciągnięta 
z opakowania jest przeznaczona do natychmiastowego 
zastosowania. Pozostający, niewykorzystany materiał likwiduje 
się do wcześniej przygotowanych pojemników – zapobieganie 
pokaleczeniom wśród personelu medycznego. Przy właściwym 
i sterylnym postępowaniu z wyrobem producent zapewnia 
jego absolutną jakość. 
Sterylizacja: Wyrób jest sterylizowany tlenkiem etylenu.
Przechowywanie: Wyroby trzeba przechowywać w 
oryginalnych opakowaniach, w czystych i suchych 
pomieszczeniach w temperaturze 10–25° C, chronione przed 
światłem i przed wpływem jakichkolwiek wyziewów. 

Manual de Instruções P
CHIRASORB RAPID BRAIDED
Linha cirúrgica sintéƟ ca esterilizada absorvível trançada, 
consƟ tuída por polímero fabricado a parƟ r de 90% de ácido 
glicólico e 10% de L-lacƟ do
Descrição do produto: Chirasorb rapid braided é linha de 
sutura sintéƟ ca, absorvível, trançada de polímero feito de 90% 
de ácido glicólico e 10% de L-lácƟ co. As substancias conƟ das 
na no revesƟ mento e sutura, são não-anƟ gênicos e não fi bro-
produƟ va. As linhas são Ɵ ngidas de Ɵ nta roxa D&C n° 2, ou 
incolores. O produto provoca reação infl amatória local mínima 
nos tecidos. A progressiva perda de resistência à tração e de 
absorção de Chirasorb rapid braided, tem lugar por hidrólise, 
quando o polímero é degradado em ácido glicólico e lácƟ co, 
que são gradualmente absorvidos e metabolizados pelo 
organismo. A absorção da fi bra ocorre com uma perda gradual 
da rigidez do ponto, sem alterações visíveis na espessura 
da fi bra. Após 5 dias da implantação, aproximadamente 
50% da resistência mecânica persiste. A total força de 
tensão é perdida em aproximadamente 10 a 14 dias após a 
implantação. Completa absorção em 42 dias.
Indicação: Chirasorb rapid braided estéril é designado para 
uso em suturas de tecidos moles, nos quais é necessário 
apenas apoio de curto prazo a ferida, e onde a rápida 
absorção da sutura seria benéfi ca. Devido à sua rápida 
absorção o perfi l Chirasorb rapid braided é úƟ l para o 
fechamento da pele, especialmente em cirurgia pediátrica, 
episiotomias, circuncisões e fechamento da mucosa oral. 
Chirasorb rapid braided também é uƟ lizado com sucesso, em 
cirurgia oŌ álmica para suturas da conjunƟ va.
Reação nos tecidos: Reação infl amatória leve inicial.
Contraindicações: Não uƟ lizar em sutura de tecidos sujeitos 
a extensão, alongamento ou distensão, ou que requeiram 
suporte mecânico de longo prazo.  
Advertência: A uƟ lização destas fi bras não é adequada 
para pessoas idosas desnutridas, debilitadas e fi sicamente 
exaustas, ou em pacientes cuja saúde defi ciente possa causar 
lenta cicatrização de feridas. O uso de suturas suplementares 
não absorvíveis deve ser considerado pelo cirurgião. Suturas 
na pele que devem permanecer por mais de 7 dias, podem 
causar irritação local, e por isto a parte exterior da sutura 
deve ser cortada ou reƟ rada conforme indicado. Contato 
prolongado desta sutura com soluções salinas, como as 
encontradas na urina ou bile hipersaturada, pode provocar 
a formação de pedras nos rins ou cálculo biliar. Infecção 
pós-operatória deve ser tratada com anƟ bióƟ cos, o mais 
rapidamente possível.
Em algumas circunstâncias, nomeadamente em 
procedimentos ortopédicos, imobilização das arƟ culações por 
apoio externo pode ser uƟ lizado a critério do cirurgião.
Cuidado deve ser tomado no uso de suturas absorvíveis em 
tecidos com fornecimento defi ciente de sangue como sutura 

때 바늘 홀더를 항상 사용해야한다. 
제품이 무균 제품이다. 포장 을 제거한 후 바로 사용하기 
위한 것이다. 
나머지 재료는 규정된 컨테이너를 처리하세요-의생의 
직원 부상 방지. 
제품이 멸균상태로 관리 될때 제조자가 제품의 절대 
품질을 보장한다
멸균: 제품은 에틸렌 옥사이드로 살균
저장: 제품들을 본래의  포장, 10 ~ 25 ° C의 온도 
깨끗하고 건조한 방에 빛에서 어떤 가스의 영향으로부터 
보호되어 보관해야 하는 것이 필요하다. 

Lietošanas pamācība LV
CHIRASORB RAPID BRAIDED
Sterils, sintēƟ sks, uzsūcošs, pīts 90 % glikolīda un 10 % 
L lakƤ da kopolimēra ķirurģiskais diegs ar 
Produkta apraksts: Chirasorb rapid braided ir sintēƟ sks, 
uzsūcošs, pīts 90 % glikolīda un 10 % L-lakƤ da kopolimēra 
ķirurģiskais diegs. Šķiedras Ɵ ek piegādātas krāsotas ar 
nekairinošu violetu D&C Nr. 2 krāsvielu vai nekrāsotas. 
Chirasorb rapid braided audos izraisa minimālu akūtu 
iekaisumu reakciju. Pakāpeniska sƟ epes izturības zaudēšana 
un uzsūkšanās noƟ ek ar hidrolīzes palīdzību. Kopolimērs 
sadalās par glikolskābi un pienskābi, ko organisms pēc 
tam absorbē un metabolizē. Šķiedras uzsūkšanās izpaužas 
pakāpeniskā šuves izturības zaudēšanā bez redzamām 
izmaiņām šķiedras biezumā. Implantācijas pēƤ jumi ar 
dzīvniekiem uzrāda, ka šķiedra pēc 5 nedēļām saglabā 50 % 
sākotnējās mehāniskās izturības. Mehāniskā izturība pilnībā 
Ɵ ek zaudēta pēc 10 - 14 dienām. Pilnīga resorbcija noƟ ek pēc 
42 dienām.
Indikācijas: Chirasorb rapid braided ir piemērota mīksto 
audu tuvināšanai gadījumos, kad ir nepieciešams Ɵ kai 
īslaicīgi atbalsƤ t brūci, un tur, kur būtu vēlama ātra šūšanas 
materiāla resorbcija. PateicoƟ es ātrajai resorbcijai, Chirasorb 
rapid braided ir piemērots ādas šuvēm, it īpaši pediatriskajā 
ķirurģijā, epiziotomijas, apgraizīšanas šuvēm un mutes 
dobuma gļotādas šuvēm. Chirasorb rapid braided ar labiem 
rezultāƟ em Ɵ ek izmantota oŌ almoloģijā konjunkƤ vas autu 
šuvēm. 
Reakcija audos: Mērena iekaisuma reakcija.
Kontrindikācijas: Neizmantot tādu audu šūšanai, kas 
paplašinās vai uz kuriem iedarbojas spiediens, vai kuriem 
nepieciešams ilgstošs mehānisms atbalsts. 
Uzmanību: Šo šķiedru izmantošana nav piemērota vecākām, 
nepilnvērƤ gu uzturu saņēmušām, novājinātām un fi ziski 
pārgurušām personām vai pacienƟ em, kuru sliktais veselības 
stāvoklis var izraisīt brūču lēnu dzīšanu.  Šo absorbējamo 
šķiedru ir iespējams kombinēt ar neabsorbējamiem 
materiāliem. Ja ādas šuves neƟ ek noņemtas 7 dienu laikā, 
tās var izraisīt lokālu kairinājumu, tāpēc šuvju ārējā daļa 
jānogriež. Izraisa konkrementu veidošanos urīna un žultsceļos, 
ja materiāls atrodas ilgstošā saskarē ar hipersaturētu žulƟ  
vai urīnu. Līdzīgi kā ciƟ  svešķermeņi arī šūšanas materiāls 
Chirsorb rapid braided var pasƟ prināt jau esošu infekciju. Visas 
pēcoperācijas infekcijas nekavējoƟ es agresīvi jāārstē.
Noteiktos apstākļos, it īpaši ortopēdisku operāciju gadījumos, 
ārsts var veikt locītavu fi ksāciju ar ārēja balsta palīdzību.
Uzsūcošos šķiedru izmantošana audos ar sliktu asins apgādi 
var izraisīt šuves atbrīvošanos un novēlotu resorbciju. Ādas 
šuvēm jāatrodas, cik vien iespējams dziļi, lai minimalizētu 
eritēmas un sacietējumus, kas parasƟ  pavada uzsūkšanās 
procesu. Produktu aizliegts izmantot atkārtoƟ , jo tas vairs 
nebūtu sterils.
Manipulācijas principi: Produkts ir paredzēts vienreizējai 
izmantošanai!
Nelietojiet šūšanas materiālu ar bojātu iepakojumu!
Pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet derīguma termiņu, kas norādīts 
uz iepakojuma!
Nelietojiet produktu pēc derīguma termiņa beigām!
Nesterilizēt atkārtoƟ !
Ar šūšanas materiālu ir atļauts rīkoƟ es Ɵ kai aƫ  ecīgi 
apmācītām personām (ārsƟ em, medmāsām).
Maisiņa ar sterilu šūšanas materiālu atvēršana: maisiņu no 
kārbas izņemiet nesterili un satveriet to ar abām rokām, velkot 
katru roku uz savu pusi, atveriet maisiņu. Tālāk jārīkojas sterili! 
Maisiņu ar pavedienu neburzīt. 
Pavedieniem atraumaƟ skajās adatās: pēc maisiņa atvēršanas 
izņemiet no tā spolīƟ  ar pavedienu un atveriet to (noņemot 
spolītes augšdaļu perforācijas vieta). Ar adatu turētāju 
satveriet adatu tās daļā, kas atrodas no 1/3 līdz 1/2 aƩ āluma 
starp tās smaili un galu, un, velkot virzienā ārā no maisiņa, 
viegli izņemiet pavedienu. Izņemot pavedienu, rūpējieƟ es 
par sterilitātes saglabāšanu. Izņemot atraumaƟ sko pavedienu 
no spolītes, vienmēr izmantojiet adatu turētāju.  Produkts 
ir sterils, diegs, kas izņemts no iepakojuma, ir paredzēts 
tūlītējai izmantošanai. Atlikušo izlietoto materiālu likvidējiet 
tam iepriekš paredzētos traukos - medicīniskā personāla 
savainošanās profi lakse. Pareizi un sterili rīkojoƟ es ar 
produktu, tā ražotājs garantē produkta absolūtu kvalitāƟ . 
Sterilizācija: Produkts ir sterilizēts ar eƟ lēna oksīdu.
Uzglabāšana: Produkts jāuzglabā oriģinālajā iepakojumā, Ƥ rās, 
sausās telpās, 10-25 °C temperatūrā, jāsargā no gaismas un 
jebkādu izgarojumu iedarbības.

Naudojimo instrukcija LT
CHIRASORB RAPID BRAIDED 
Sterilūs sinteƟ niai absorbuojami megzƟ  chirurginiai siūlai iš 
90% glikolido ir 10% L-lakƟ do kopolimero 
Gaminio aprašymas: Chirasorb rapid braided - tai sterili, 
sinteƟ nė, absorbuojama, megzta chirurginė siuvimo medžiaga  
iš 90% glikolido ir 10% L-lakƟ do kopolimero. Pristatomi 
violeƟ ne neerzinančia D&C violet No. 2 dažais nudažyƟ  arba 
nedažyƟ  siūlai. Chirasorb rapid braided  audiniuose sukelia 
minimalią ūmią uždegiminę reakciją. Palaipsnis tvirtumo 
tempimui praradimas vyksta hidrolizės įtakoje. Kopolimeras 
suskyla į glikolio ir pieno rūgšƟ s, kurias vėliau organizmas 
įsisavina ir metabolizuoja. Siūlo absorbavimas pasireiškia 
palaipsniu siūlės tvirtumo sumažėjimu be matomo siūlo storio 
pasikeiƟ mo. Su gyvūnais atlikos implantavimo studijos parodo, 
kad po 5 dienų siūlas išlaiko 50% savo pirminio mechaninio 
tvirtumo. Pilnai pirminis mechaninis tvirtumas prarandamas 
po 10-14 dienų. Medžiaga pilnai absorbuojama per 42 dienas.
Indikacijos: Chirasorb rapid braided Ɵ nka minkštų audinių 
priarƟ nimui tais atvejais, kai pakanka trumpalaikio žaizdos 
fi ksavimo ir kur Ɵ nka greitas siuvimo medžiagos absorbavimas. 
Dėl greito absorbavimo Chirasorb rapid braided Ɵ nkamas odos 
susiuvimui, ypač pediatrinėje chirurgijoje, episiotomijoms, 
apipjaustymui ir burnos ertmės gleivinių  susiuvimui. 
Chirasorb repid braided su gerais rezultatais naudojamas 
oŌ almologijoje junginių audinių susiuvimui. 
Reakcija audinyje: NesƟ pri uždegininė reakcija. 
Kontraindikacijos: NenaudoƟ  išsiplečiančių, nuolat įtemptų 
audinių arba audinių, kuriems reikia ilgalaikės mechaninės 
paramos, siuvimui. 
Įspėjimas: Ši medžiaga neƟ nka naudoƟ  senesnių, blogai 
mitusių, nusilpusių arba fi ziškai išsekusių asmenų  arba 
pacientų, kurių bloga medicininė būklė galėtų sukelƟ  lėtesnį 
žaizdų gijimą, atveju Šiuos absorbuojamus siūlus galima 
kombinuoƟ  su neabsorbuojamomis medžiagomis. Jeigu odos 
susiuvimo siūlės nepašalinamos per 7 dienas, gali sukelƟ  
vieƟ nį suerzinimą, todėl būƟ na apkirpƟ  išorinę dygsnio dalį. 
Jeigu medžiaga ilgesnį laiką lieka kontakte su hiper satūruota 
tulžimi arba šlapimu, sukelia šlapimo ir tulžies takų akmenų 
susidarymą.  Panašiai kaip ir kiƟ  sveƟ mkūniai, siūlai Chirasorb 
rapid braided gali susƟ prinƟ  jau esančią infekciją Visas 
pooperacines infekcijas būƟ na kuo greičiau agresyviai gydyƟ .
Tam Ɵ kromis aplinkybėmis, ypač po ortopedinių operacijų, 
gydytojas gali išorinių atramų pagalba atlikƟ  sąnarių fi ksavimą.
Įsisavinamų siūlų panaudojimas blogai krauju aprūpinamuose 
audiniuose gali sukelƟ  siūlės atsipalaidavimą ir pavėluotą 
absorbavimą. Odos siūlės turėtų būƟ  sudėtos kuo giliau, 
kad būtų minimalizuota įprastai absorbavimo procesą 
lydinƟ  eritema ir sukietėjimas.  Gaminio negalima naudoƟ  
pakartoƟ nai - nebūtų sterilus.
Darbo su gaminiu principai: Gaminys skirtas vienkarƟ niam 
panaudojimui! 
Nenaudokite siuvimo medžiagos, jeigu buvo pažeista jos 
pakuotė! 
Prieš panaudojant paƟ krinkite ant pakuotės pažymėtą galimo 
panaudojimo terminą! 
Nenaudokite gaminio pasibaigus jo naudojimo laikui! 
Nesterilizuokite! 
Su siuvimo medžiaga gali dirbƟ  Ɵ k apmokyƟ  asmenys 
(gydytojai, medicinos seserys). 
Maišelio su sterilia siuvimo medžiaga aƟ darymo būdas: 
maišelį išimkite iš nesterilios dėžutės, suimkite abiem rankom 
ir jas traukdami viena nuo kitos maišelį aƟ darykite. Po to 
dirbkite steriliai! Maišelio su mova neglamžykite. 
Movos atraumaƟ nėse adatose: aƟ darius maišelį išimkite ir 
aƟ darykite špūlę su mova (aƟ dalinus viršuƟ nę perforuotos 
popierinės špūlės dalį). Adatos laikikliu suimkite adatą 
maždaug 1/3 - 1/2 nuotolio tarp adatos galo ir smaigalio 
ir traukdami linkme nuo špūlės movą lengvai išimsite. 
Išimdami movą iš maišelio išlaikykite sterilumą. Išimant 

AZ Təkrar isƟ fadə etməyin/yalnız bir dəfə isƟ fadə oluna bilər/
İsƟ fadə müddəƟ , il və ay/ParƟ ya nömrəsi/Sterilizasiya metodu - 
EƟ len Oksidi isƟ fadə olunmuşdur/Kataloq nömrəsi/Diqqət, İsƟ fadə 
üçün Göstərişlərə diqqət yeƟ rin/CE işarəsi və səlahiyyətli orqanın 
idenƟ fi kasiya nömrəsi. Məhsul Avropa Şurasının 93/42/EEC saylı Tibbi 
Cihazlar DirekƟ v zəruri tələblərinə uyğundur./Yuxarı temperatur həddi/
Sterilizasiyanı təkrarlamayın/Paket korlanıbsa isƟ fadə etməyin

BU Да нe сe използва повторно/за eднократна употрeба/Срок 
на годност до/Партида №/Мeтод на стeрилизация – стeрилизирано 
с eтилeнов окис/Каталожeн №/Вниманиe, вижтe указанията за 
употрeба/Марка CE и идeнтификационeн номeр на нотифицирания 
орган. Продуктът отговаря на изискванията на Европeйска 
Дирeктива 93/42/ЕИО на Съвeта за мeдицинскитe издeлия./Горна 
граница на температурата/Не повтаряйте стерилизацията/Да не се 
използва, ако опаковката е повредена.

CN 不可重复使用/一次性使用/有效期限/批量号/无菌——用环
氧乙烷消毒/样本编号/注意，请参见使用说明书/CE标志和指定机
构的识别号码。产品符合欧盟理事会关于医疗器械的第 93/42/EEC 
号指令的相关要求。/温度上限/不要进行重复消毒/包装破坏请勿
使用 

HR Ne korisƟ te ponovo/za jednokratnu upotrebu/KorisƟ Ɵ  do/
Serijski broj/Sterilno – sterilizirano eƟ len – oksidom/Kataloški broj/
Pažnja, vidi Upute za upotrebu/CE oznaka i idenƟ fi kacijski broj 
noƟ fi kovane osobe. Proizvod zadovoljava zahtjeve smjernice Europskog 
Vijeća 93/42/EEZ za medicinska sredstva./Gornja granica temperature/
Ne ponavljaƟ  sterilizaciju!/Ne upotrebljavajte ako je ambalaža oštećena

CZ Nepoužívat znovu/pro jednorázové použiơ /Použitelné do/Číslo 
šarže/Sterilní –sterilizováno ethylenoxidem/Katalogové číslo/Pozor, 
viz  návod k použiơ /CE značka a idenƟ fi kační číslo noƟ fi kované osoby. 
Výrobek odpovídá požadavkům Směrnice Evropské rady 93/42/EHS pro 
zdravotnické prostředky./Horní mez teploty/Neopakovat sterilizaci/
Nepoužívat, je-li obal poškozen

DK Må ikke genbruges/kun Ɵ l engangsbrug/Anvendes inden 
År og Måned/Batchnummer/Steriliseringsmetode - Ethylenoxid/
Katalognummer/Pas på! Se brugsanvisning/CE-mærke og ID-nummer 
for det bemyndigende organ. Produktet overholder de væsentligste 
krav i direkƟ v 93/42/EØF om medicinsk udstyr./Øvre grænse for 
temperatur/Gentag ikke sterilisering/Anvend ikke såfremt emballagen 
er beskadiget

UK Do not reuse/for single use only/Use by Year and Month/
Batch number /Method of SterilizaƟ on – Using Ethylene Oxide/Catalog 
number/AƩ enƟ on, See InstrucƟ ons for Use/CE mark and idenƟ fi caƟ on 
number of the noƟ fi ed body. Product conforms to the essenƟ al 
requirements of the Medical Device DirecƟ ve 93/42/EEC./Upper 
temperature limit/Do not repeat sterilizaƟ on/Do not use if the package 
is damaged

ET MiƩ e kasutada korduvalt / mõeldud ühekordseks 
kasutamiseks/Kasutada kuni/ParƟ i number/Steriilne – 
steriliseeritud etüleenoksiidiga/Katalooginumber/Tähelepanu! 
Lugege kasutusjuhendit/CE vastavusmärgis ja teavitatud asutuse 
idenƟ fi tseerimisnumber. Toode vastab meditsiiniseadmete direkƟ ivi 
93/42/EMÜ olulistele nõuetele./Ülemine temperatuuripiirang/Ärge 
korrake steriliseerimist/Ärge kasutage, kui pakend on kahjustatud

FI Ei saa käyƩ ää uudelleen/vain kertakäyƩ öön/Viimeinen 
käyƩ öpäivämäärä: vuosi ja kuukausi/Eränumero/SteriloinƟ menetelmä: 
etyleenioksidi/Tuotenumero/Huomio: katso käyƩ öohjeet/CE-
merkintä ja ilmoitetun laitoksen tunnusnumero. Tuote vastaa 
lääkintälaitedirekƟ ivin 93/42/ETY olennaisia vaaƟ muksia./Korkein 
salliƩ u lämpöƟ la/Älä toista steriloinƟ /Älä käytä, jos pakkaus on 
vaurioitunut

FR Ne réuƟ lisez pas/à usage unique/ExpiraƟ on/Numéro de lot/
Produit stérile - stérilisé par l’oxyde d’éthylène/Numéro de référence/
AƩ enƟ on, voir mode d’emploi/Marquage CE et numéro d’idenƟ fi caƟ on 
de l’organisme noƟ fi é. Ce produit est conforme aux exigences 
essenƟ elles des direcƟ ves relaƟ ves aux disposiƟ fs médicaux 93/42/
CEE./Limite supérieure de température/Ne pas stériliser à nouveau/Ne 
pas uƟ liser si l’emballage est abîmé

D Nicht wiederverwenden/für einmaligen Gebrauch/Verwendbar 
bis/Chargennummer/Steril - sterilisiert durch Ethylenoxid/
Katalognummer/Gebrauchsanweisung beachten/CE-Zeichen und 
IdenƟ fi zierungsnummer der Benannten Stelle. Produkt entspricht 
der Richtlinie des Europäischen Rates Nr. 93/42/EWG über 
Medizinprodukte/Obere Temperaturgrenze/Sterilisierung nicht 
wiederholen/Nicht verwenden, falls die Verpackung beschädigt ist

GR Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε/για μία μόνο χρήση/Ημερομηνία 
λήξης/Αριθμός παρτίδας/Μέθοδος Αποστείρωσης - Χρήση οξείδιο 
του αιθυλενίου./Αριθμός καταλόγου/Προσοχή, συμβουλευτείτε  
τις οδηγίες χρήσης/Σήμα CE και ο αριθμός αναγνώρισης του 
κοινοποιημένου οργανισμού. Το προϊόν συμμορφώνεται με τις 
απαιτήσεις της Οδηγίας του Συμβουλίου της Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης 
93/42/ΕΟΚ για τα ιατροτεχνολογικά προϊόντα./Όριο ανώτερης 
θερμοκρασίας/Μην επαναλαμβάνετε την αποστείρωση/Μη 
χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η συσκευασία παρουσιάζει ζημιά

NL Niet herhaaldelijk te gebruiken/Voor eenmalig gebruik/
ExpiraƟ e/Lotnummer/Steriel – gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide/
ArƟ kelnummer/Let op, zie gebruikersaanwijzing/CE-markering en het 
idenƟ fi caƟ enummer van het laboratorium. Het product voldoet aan 
de eisen van de Europese Richtlijn 93/42/EEG van de Raad betreff ende 
medische hulpmiddelen./Maximaal hoogste temperatuur/Niet 
opnieuw steriliseren/Niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd is

HU Egyhasználatos termék!/Lejárat dátuma/Charge szám/
Steril – eƟ lén-oxiddal sterilizált/Katalógus szám/Figyelem! Olvassa 
el a használaƟ  utasítást!/A CE jelzés és a bejelenteƩ  szervezet 
azonosító száma. A termék megfelel az Európai Tanács 93/42/EGK az 
orvostechnikai eszközökről szóló irányelv követelményeinek./Felső 
hőmérsékletkorlát/Ne ismételje meg a sterilizálást/Ne használja, ha a 
csomagolás sérült

IT Non riuƟ lizzare/monouso/Data di scadenza/Numero di loƩ o/
Sterile - sterilizzato all´ossido di eƟ lene/No. di catalogo/AƩ enzione, 
leggere le istruzioni per l’uso/Marchio CE e numero d´idenƟ fi cazione 
dell´organismo noƟ fi cato. Il prodoƩ o è conforme ai requisiƟ  della 
direƫ  va 93/42/CEE sui disposiƟ vi medici./Limite superiore di 
temperatura/Non ripetere la sterilizzazione/Non uƟ lizzare se la 
confezione è danneggiata

ROK  일회용, 재사용하지 마세요/적용/로트 번호/멸균 - 
에틸렌 옥사이드 살균/카탈로그 번호/주의 사항에 관한 지침을 
참조하십시오/CE 마크 및 테스트의 식별 번호. 이 제품은 의료 
기기에 대한 유럽위원회 지침 42분의 93/EEC의 요구 사항을 
충족합니다./온도 상한/반복해서 멸균하지 마십시오/포장이 
손상된 경우 사용하지 마십시오

LV Neizmantot atkārtoƟ /vienreizējai lietošanai/Izlietot līdz/Sērijas 
numurs/Sterils - sterilizēts, izmantojot eƟ lēna oksīdu/Kataloga numurs/
Uzmanību, izlasiet lietošanas pamācību/CE zīme un paziņotās personas 
idenƟ fi kācijas numurs. Produkts atbilst Padomes DirekƤ vas 93/42/EEK 
par medicīnas ierīcēm prasībām./Temperatūras augšējā robežvērƤ ba/
Neveikt atkārtotu sterilizēšanu/Nelietot, ja iepakojums ir bojāts

LT NenaudoƟ  pakartoƟ nai/vienkarƟ niam panaudojimui/
Galima naudoƟ  iki/Gamybos serijos numeris/Sterilus - sterilizuota 
eƟ leno oksidu/Katalogo numeris/Dėmesio, susipažink su naudojimo 
instrukcija/CE ženklas ir bandymų laboratorijos idenƟ fi kavimo 
numeris. Gaminys tenkina Europos tarybos direktyvos 93/42/EEB, apie 
medicininius gaminius, reikalavimus./ViršuƟ nė ribinė temperatūros 
vertė/Nekartokite sterilizavimo/Nenaudokite, jei pakuotė yra pažeista

MD A nu se uƟ liza din nou/de unică folosinţă/Expiră la/Numărul 
lot/Steril - sterilizate prin oxid de eƟ lenă/Numărul catalog/Atenţie, 
vezi instrucţiunile de uƟ lizare/Simbolului CE și numărul de idenƟ fi care 
al organului autorizat. Produsul corespunde cerințelor de bază. 
DirecƟ vele pentru uƟ lajele medicale 93/42/EEC./Limita superioară de 
temperatură/A nu se resteriliza/A nu se uƟ liza dacă ambalajul este 
deteriorat

NO Må ikke gjenbrukes/kun Ɵ l engangsbruk/Brukes før År og Måned/
Batch-nummer/Sterilt – sterilisert med etylenoksid./Katalognummer/
OBS, les bruksanvisningen/CE-merke og idenƟ fi kasjonsnummer på teknisk 
kontrollorgan. Produktet samsvarer med de sentrale kravene i rådsdirekƟ v 
93/42/EØF om medisinsk utstyr./Øvre temperaturgrense/Ikke gjenta 
sterilisering/Må ikke brukes hvis pakningen er skadet

PL Nie korzystać wielokrotnie/do zastosowania jednorazowego/
Zużyć do/Numer parƟ i/Sterylne - sterylizowane tlenkiem etylenu/
Numer katalogowy/Uwaga, patrz instrukcja zastosowania/Znak CE 
i numer identyfi kacyjny osoby notyfi kowanej. Wyrób odpowiada 
wymaganiom Dyrektywy Rady Europejskiej 93/42/EWG dla materiałów 
medycznych./Górny limit temperatury/Nie powtarzać sterylizacji/Nie 
używać, jeżeli opakowanie jest uszkodzone

P Não re-uƟ lizar/para uma única uƟ lização/UƟ lizar até/Lote 
número/Estéril – esterilizado com óxido de eƟ leno/Número do 
catálogo/Cuidado, ver instruções de uso/Marca CE e número de 
idenƟ fi cação do órgão noƟ fi cado. Produto atende aos requerimentos 
essenciais da DireƟ va de Equipamentos Médicos 93/42/CEE. /Limite 
superior de temperatura/Não repeƟ r a esterilização/Não uƟ lizar caso a 
embalagem esteja danifi cada

RO Nu refolosiţi/pentru o singută uƟ lizare/UƟ lizaţi înainte de 
expirarea termenului de valabilitate/Numărul lotului/Metoda de 
sterilizare - prin EƟ len Oxid/Număr catalog/Atenţie, consultaţi 
instrucţiunile de uƟ lizare/Marca CE şi numărul de idenƟ fi care a 
insƟ tuţiei de testare. Produsul corespunde cerinţelor DirecƟ vei 
Consiliului European 93/42/CEE pentru dispoziƟ vele medicale./Limita 
superioară de temperatură/Nu repetaƟ  sterilizarea/Nu uƟ lizaƟ  daca 
ambalajul este deteriorat

RU Только для разового применения/Использовать 
до указанной даты/Номер партии/Метод стерилизации 
– использование этилен оксида/Каталожный номер/
Внимание, смотрите инструкцию по применению./Знак 
CE и идентификационный номер нотифицируемого лица. 
Продукт удовлетворяет требованиям Директивы Европейского 
Совета 93/42/EEC о медицинских изделиях./Верхняя граница 
температуры/Не повторять стерилизации/Не использовать, если 
упаковка повреждена

SRB   Ne korisƟ te ponovo/za jednokratnu upotrebu/KorisƟ Ɵ  do/
Serijski broj/Sterilno – sterilisan eƟ len – oksidom/Kataloški broj/Pažnja, 
vidi Uputstva za upotrebu/CE oznaka i idenƟ fi kacijski broj noƟ fi kovane 
osobe. Proizvod zadovoljava zahteve smernice Evropskog Veća 93/42/
EEC za medicinska sredstva./Gornja granica toplote/Ne ponavljajte 
sterilizaciju!/Ne korisƟ te, ako je ambalaža oštećena

SK Nepoužívať znovu/na jednorazové použiƟ e/Použiteľné do/Číslo 
šarže/Sterilné – sterilizované etylénoxidom/Katalógové číslo/Pozor, 
pozrite návod na použiƟ e/CE značka a idenƟ fi kačné číslo noƟ fi kovanej 
osoby. Výrobok zodpovedá požiadavkám Smernice Európskej rady 
93/42/EHS pre zdravotnícke prostriedky./Horná hranica teploty/
Neopakovať sterilizáciu/Nepoužívať, ak je obal poškodený

SLO Ne uporabljaƟ  ponovno/za enkratno uporabo/Uporabno 
do/Številka šarže/Sterilno – sterilizacija z eƟ len oksidom/Kataloška 
številka/Pozor, poglej navodilo za uporabo/CE oznaka in idenƟ fi kacijska 
številka laboratorija. Izdelek ustreza zahtevam direkƟ ve Sveta 93/42/
EGS o medicinskih pripomočkih./Zgornja temperaturna meja/Ne 
ponavljajte sterilizacije/Ne uporabljajte, če je embalaža poškodovana

ES No uƟ lizar nuevamente/para un solo uso/UƟ lizar antes de/
Número de lote/Estéril-esterilizado con óxido de eƟ leno/Número de 
catálogo/Advertencia, ver las instrucciones de uso/CE marca y número 
de idenƟ fi cación de prueba. El producto cumple con los requerimientos 
de las DirecƟ vas del Consejo Europeo 93/42/CEE para instrumentos 
sanitarios./Límite superior de temperatura/No repeƟ r la esterilización/
No usar si el envase está dañado

SE Återanvänd inte/endast för engångsbruk/Används före År och 
Månad/ParƟ  nummer/Steriliseringsmetod – Etylenoxid används/
Katalognummer/OBS! Se bruksanvisningen/CE-märkning och det 
anmälda organets idenƟ fi eringsnummer. Produkten överensstämmer 
med de huvudsakliga fordringarna i EU-direkƟ vet om medicintekniska 
produkter 93/42/EEG./Högsta Ɵ llåtna temperatur/Upprepa inte 
sterilisering/Använd ej om förpackningen är skadad

TR Tekrar kullanılamaz/Tek kullanım içindir/’e kadar kullanılabilir/
Lot numarası/Steril - eƟ len oksit ile sterilize/Katalog numarası/Dikkat, 
kullanım talimaƨ na bakınız/Onaylanmış kuruluşun kimlik numarası ve 
CE işareƟ . Ürün, 93/42/EEC Tıbbi Cihaz Yönetmeliği temel şartlarına 
uygundur./Sıcaklık üst limiƟ /Sterilizasyonu tekrarlamayın/Ambalaj zarar 
görmüşse kullanmayın

UA Повторно використовувати ЗАБОРОНЕНО/ВИКОРИСТАТИ ДО/
КОД ПАРТІЇ/СТЕРИЛЬНІСТЬ, оксид етилену/НОМЕР ЗА КАТАЛОГОМ/
ЗАСТОРОГА! ОЗНАЙОМИТИСЯ ІЗ СУПРОВІДНИМИ ДОКУМЕНТАМИ/
Символ СЕ і ідентифікаційний номер нотифікований особи. продукт 
відповідає вимогам директиви європейської ради 93/42/ЕЕС щодо 
медичних виробів/ВЕРХНЯ МЕЖА ТЕМПЕРАТУРИ/НЕ ПОВТОРЮВАТИ 
СТЕРИЛІЗАЦІЇ/Не використовувати, якщо упаковка пошкоджена

الدفعة/معقم  لغاية/رقم  فقط/صالحة  واحدة  مرة  الاستخدام/للاستخدام  بإعادة  تقم  لا         
الإثيلين/رقم الكتالوج/انتباه، انظر تعليمات الاستخدام/علامة CE ورقم  أكسيد  بواسطة  - تعقيم 
/.EEC\42\93 تعريف المختبر. المنتج يلبي متطلبات توجيهات المجلس الأوروبي للأجهزة الطبية

الحد الأعلى للحرارة/عدم اعادة التعقيم/عدم الاستخدام ٳذا كان الغلاف منزوعا

AR

i eƩ  rent, torrt rum vid en temperatur av 10 °C Ɵ ll 25 °C, 
skyddad mot direkt ljus och all slags fukt. 

Kullanma kılavuzu TR
CHIRASORB RAPID BRAIDED (CHIRASORB RAPID ÖRGÜLÜ)
% 90 glikolid,% 10 L-lakƟ Ʃ en üreƟ len kopolimerden oluşan 
steril senteƟ k emilebilen örgülü cerrahi sutür 
Ürün tanımı: Chirasorb rapid braided, % 90 glikolid,% 10 
L-lakƟ Ʃ en üreƟ len kopolimerden oluşan steril senteƟ k 
emilebilen örgülü cerrahi sütürdür. Tabakada ve sütürde 
bulunan maddeler nonanƟ jenikƟ r ve kollajenik değildir. 
Steril Chirasorb rapid braided boyalı D&C mor renk 2. veta 
boyasız dopaş renkte bulunabilir. Ürün, dokularda minimal 
akut infl amatuvar reaksiyonu ortaya çıkarır Polimer glikolik 
asit ve lakƟ k aside ayrışƨ ğı zaman Hidrolizle birlikte Chirasorb 
emlilimi ve çekme kuvveƟ nde artan kayıp meydana gelir, 
ve bunlar daha sonra vücut taraķ ndan emilir ve metabolize 
edilir.   Emilim, kayda değer bir kütle Farkedilebilir kütle 
kaybı olmandan çekme mukavemeƟ  kaybı şeklinde emilim 
başlar. İmplantasyon sonrası beş gün içerisinde orijinal çekme 
kuvveƟ nin yaklaşık 50%si kalır. İmplantasyon sonrası 10 14 gün 
içerisinde orijinal çekme mukavemeƟ nin tamamı kaybolur. 
Toplam emilim 42 günde olur.  .
Endikasyon: Steril chirasorb rapid braided sadece kısa 
dönemli yara  desteğinin gerekli olduğu ve sütürün çabuk 
emiliminin faydalı olacağının kabul edildiği  yumuşak 
doku aproksimasyonu kullanımı için tasarlanmışƨ r. Emilim 
profi line bağlı olarak Chirasorb rapid braided cilt kapaması 
için ve özellikle pediatrik cerrahi, episotomi, sünnet ve oral 
mukozanın kapanması için faydalıdır. Chirasorb rapid braided 
aynı zamanda konjunkƟ val (göz kapağı ile ilgili )göz ile ilgili 
(oŌ almik) cerrahi  cerrahide de başarılı şekilde uygulanabilir.   .
Doku Reaksiyonu: Dokuda hafi f başlangıç enfl amatuar 
reaksiyonu
Kontrendikasyonlar: Sterile Chirasorn rapid braided 
genişleme, gerilme, şişmeye maruz kalabilecek veya 
uzun süreli mekanik destek gerekƟ rebilecek dokularda 
kullanılmamalıdır. 
Uyarılar: Yaşlılarda, yetersiz beslenenlerde debilite 
hastalarında veya  kötü koşulları yaranın iyileşmesini 
gecikƟ recek hastalarda sütürün kullanılması uygun olmayabilir. 
Tamamlayıcı emilimci olmayan sütürlerin kullanılması cerrah 
taraķ ndan dikkate alınmalıdır. yerinde 7 günden fazla kalması 
gereken cilt sütürleri yerel tahrişe neden olabilir bu nedenle 
sütürün görünen  taraķ  belirƟ ldiği şekilde kırpılmalı veya 
sökülmelidir. Sütürün tuz çözelƟ si ile uzun süreli teması, üriner 
ve biliyer yollardan olduğu gibi taş oluşumuna neden olabilir. 
Yabancı cisimle olduğu gibi cerrahi sütür Chirasob rapid 
braided mevcut enfeksiyonu hızlandırabilir. Ameliyat sonrası 
enfeksiyon mümkün oldukça kısa sürede anƟ biyoƟ kler ile 
tedavi edilmelidir.
Bazı koşullarda bilhassa ortopedik prosedürlerde cerrahın 
takdirine bağlı olarak harici destek aracılığıyla eklemlerin 
hareketsizleşƟ rilmesi uygulanabilir. 
Sütür ekstrüzyonu ve geciken emilim meydana gelebileceği 
için kötü kan beslemesi olan dokularda emilebilir sütürlerin 
kullanımına dikkat edilmelidir. SubluƟ kular sütürler mümkün 
mertebe derine yerleşƟ rilerek eritema ve emilim süreciyle 
normal koşullarda ilgili süre minimize edilmeye çalışılmalıdır. 
Steril olmayacağından ürünü defalarca kullanmak mümkün 
değildir.
Kullanma Talimaƨ : Tek kullanımlık üründür! 
Ambalaj açılmış veya hasar görmüşse kullanmayın! 
Kullanmadan önce ambalaj üzerinde yazılı son kullanma 
tarihini kontrol edin! 
Son kullanma tarihinden sonra ürünü kullanmayın! 
Tekrar sterilize etmeyin! 
Sadece eğiƟ mli personel ( doktorlar, hemşireler) cerrahi sütür 
uygulayabilir. 
Cerrahi Sütür Ambalajı Nasıl Açılır?: torbayı kutudan çıkarƨ n 
ve her iki elinizle alın, pakeƟ n bol uçlarını çekerek poşeƟ  açın. 
Böylelikle cerrahi sütürün sterilliği etkilenmeyecekƟ r. Sütürle 
birlikte poşeƟ  eğmeyin. 
Kağıt makaranın üst kısmını ayırdıktan sonra iğneyi iğne tutucu 
ile sivri uca yakın ekten yarım (1/2) mesafeni üçte bir 1/3  
kısmı mesafede kavrayın ve poşeƟ n dışına çekin. Ambalajından 
çıkarma esnasında sütür sterilitesini koruyun. İğneyi hastadan 
çıkarırken daima iğne tutucu kullanın.
Sütür sterildir. PoşeƟ nden çıkarılan sütürü derhal kullanın. 
Kalan malzemeleri ayrı bir aƨ k kutusuna koyun. Bu, sağlık 
görevlisinin yaralanmasını önleyecekƟ r.  Doğru kullanımı 
durumunda üreƟ ci mutlak ürün kalitesini garanƟ  eder. 
Sterilizasyon: Chirasorb rapid braided, eƟ len oksit ile sterilize 
edilir. 
Muhafaza: Sütürü, nemden ve güneş ışığından uzakta, 10° C 
ila 25°C’de kuru ve temiz yerde orjinal ambalajında saklayınız.

Інструкція для застосування UA
CHIRASORB RAPID BRAIDED
Стерильна синтетична нитка, яка розсмоктується, 
плетена з трикотажу з кополімером 90% гліколіду та 
10% L-лактиду 
Характеристика матеріалу: синтетичний, плетений 
хірургічний матеріал, який розсмоктується при накладанні 
швів з кополімером 90% гліколіду та 10% L-лактиду. 
Нитки забарвлені фіолотевим не подразнювальним 
барвником D&C фіолетовий колір № 2, або безбарвні. 
CHIRASORB RAPID плетений (Chirasorb rapid braided) 
викликає мінімально гостру запальну реакцію в тканинах. 
Поступова втрата міцності при розтягуванні і поглинання, 
відбувається шляхом гідролізу. Полімер розкладається 
на гліколеву та молочну кислоту, яка, таким чином 
поглинається і метаболізується організмом. Поглинання 
волокна проявляється поступовою втратою міцності 
шва без видимих змін товщини волокна. Дослідження 
імплантатів на тваринах показують, що після 5-ти днів 
зберігає 50% первинної механічної міцності. Загальна 
втрата первинної механічної міцності відбувається на 
протязі 10 – 14 днів. Повне розсмоктування матеріалу 
відбувається після 42 днів.
Показання: CHIRASORB RAPID плетений (Chirasorb rapid 
braided) призначений для з’єднання м’яких тканин 
скрізь, де необхідна тимчасова підтримка рани, і 
використовується там, де в разі потреби необхідне 
швидке поглинання матеріалу при накладанні швів. 
Завдяки своєму швидкому розсмоктуванню CHIRASORB 
RAPID плетений (Chirasorb rapid braided) призначений 
для зшивання тканин, в основному в дитячій хірургії, 
накладання швів в епізіотомії, обрізанні і для зшивання 
слизової порожнини рота. CHIRASORB RAPID плетений 
успiшно застосовується в офтальмологічній хірургії при 
накладанні швів для з’єднання тканин.  
Реакція в тканині: Помірна запальна реакція.
Протипоказання: Не використовувати при зшиванні 
тканин, які розширюються, або перебувають в натяжці, і 
для яких необхідна довготривала механічна підтримка.  
Попередження: Дані волокна не підходять для 
використання у літніх людей, ослаблених і фізично 
виснажених осіб, або для пацієнтів, поганий стан здоров’я 
яких може призвести до повільного загоєння ран. Дане 
волокно, яке розсмоктується, можна поєднувати з 
матеріалами, які не розсмоктуються. 
До того часу, поки шви на шкірі не будуть зняті на протязі 7 
днів, вони можуть викликати місцеве подразнення, тому, 
зовнішня частина шва повинна бути обрізана. Підвищує 
утворення конкрементів в сечовивідних і жовчовивідних 
шляхах, за умови, що даний матеріал знаходиться в 
тривалому контакті з гіпернасиченням жовчі або сечі.  
Так само, як і всі чужорідні тіла, нитка CHIRASORB RAPID 
плетений (Chirasorb rapid braided) може посилити вже 
існуючу інфекцію. Всі післяопераційні інфекції, необхідно, 
якнайшвидше почати лікувати.
За певних обставин, особливо в ортопедичній хірургії, 
хірург може прийняти рішення для іммобілізації суглобів 
використовуючи зовнішню підтримку. 
Використання волокон, які розсмоктуються в тканинах 
з поганим кровопостачанням може призвести до 
розходження шва і затримки резорбції. 
Шви на шкірі повинні бути розміщені якомога глибше, 
щоб мінімізувати еритеми і затвердіння, які зазвичай 
супроводжують процес розсмоктування. 
Матеріал не може бути використаний повторно, він не 
буде стерильним.
Правила використання: Матеріал призначений для 
одноразового використання!
Не використовуйте матеріали з пошкодженою упаковкою!
Перед використання перевірте термін придатності 
вказаний на етикетці!
Не використовуйте матеріал після закінчення терміну 
придатності!
Не перестерилізовуйте!
З шовним хірургічним матеріалом можуть працювати лише 
кваліфіковані особи (лікарі, медсестри).
Процедура відкриття пакету з стерильним шовним 
хірургічним матеріалом: Виберіть пакет з нестерильної 
коробки, тримайте двома руками і потягніть руки в 

сторони щоб відкрити пакет. Подальша робота повинна 
проводитись в асептичних умовах! Пакет з шовним 
матеріалом не розминайте.  
Після відкриття пакету (зовнішнього пакування), в 
асептичних умовах утримуючи однією рукою котушку, 
відкрийте її, відділяючи другою верхню частину котучки 
в місці перфораціі. Затискачем візьміть голку в частині від 
1/3 до 1/2 відстані між вістрям і наконечником, і витягніть 
із котушки нитку. Не порушуйте стерильність шовного 
матеріалу від час розпакування! При вийманні з пакування 
використовуйте лише стерильний затискач!
Матеріал стерильний, нитка яка була витягнута з упаковки 
призначена для негайного використання. 
Залишки використаного матеріалу ліквідуйте в заздалегідь 
призначені контейнери – профілактика травм медичного 
персоналу. 
При правильній стерильній маніпуляції з матеріалом, 
виробник гарантує абсолютну якість продукту. 
Стерилізація: Матеріал стерилізований оксидом етилену.
Зберігання: Матеріали необхідно зберігати в оригінальних 
упаковках, в чистих і сухих приміщеннях, при температурі  
10-25° C, в захищеному від світла і від впливу будь-яких 
випарів місці.
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